OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

There will be a Regular meeting of the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee on Monday, September 16, 2013 to be
held at 5:00 p.m. in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room of the Stoughton Utilities Administration Office in the
Stoughton Utilities Building, 600 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, W1 53589.

AGENDA:

Call To Order.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda. (All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by
one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on the regular
agenda.) (Action.)

a) Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report.

b) Draft Minutes of the August 19, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting.

c) Stoughton Utilities July 2013 Financial Summary.

d) Stoughton Utilities July 2013 Statistical Information.

e) Stoughton Utilities Communications.

f) Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

g) Stoughton Utilities August 2013 Activities Report.

BUSINESS:

1. Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to The Stoughton Common Council.
(Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program. (Action.)
Proposed Discontinuance Of Tax Roll Hearings. (Action.)

Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Public Power Walk. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)

oA WP

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Donna L. Olson,
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson
September 10, 2013

Notices Sent To:

Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chair

Alderperson Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair, Common Council Liaison
Alderperson Paul Lawrence, Alternate Liason

Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu

Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member David Erdman
Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny
Stoughton Utilities Citizen Member Alan Staats

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.




cc: Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton City Media Services Director William H. Brehm
Stoughton City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Billing and Consumer Services Technician Erin N. Goldade
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Acting City Clerk Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities Lead Lineman John V. McLain
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy Services Representative Cory Neeley.
Stoughton Library Administrative Assistant Debbie Myren
Stoughton Leadership Team
Oregon Observer
Stoughton Newspapers
Wisconsin State Journal

IMPORTANT: FIVE MEMBERS ARE NEEDED FOR A QUORUM: If a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
encounters a situation that may affect your scheduled participation, please contact Robert Kardasz or Sean Grady at 877-
7423 or 877-7416 respectively prior to 5:00p.m. or via e-mail at bkardasz @stoughtonutilities.com.

Itis possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common Council of the City
of Stoughton may be in attendance at the above-mentioned meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any
such group(s) at the above-mentioned meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of Mayor Donna
Olson, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson Paul Lawrence, Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, Citizen Member David
Erdman, Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, and Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Please note that items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any individual Stoughton Utilities Committee
member may request an item be removed from the consent.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids
and services. For information or to request this service, please contact the Stoughton Utilities Director at (608) 877-7423.

An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and meeting
minutes, are available for public download at http://uc.stoughtonutilities.com.
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Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council.

The following items from the August 19, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting were recommended and approved or placed on file by the Common Council:

Consent Agenda:

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

Stoughton Utilities Committee July 17, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Stoughton Utilities June 2013 Financial Summaries.

Stoughton Utilities June 2013 Statistical Worksheets.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program.

The Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program on
June 17, 2013 and on July 15, 2013 with revisions. We are now proposing to partner with the Streets
Department to install replacement sanitary sewer and watermain extensions on Park Street between
Lynn Street and Academy Street and addressing Geographical Information Systems (GIS)
procurement.

Our Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Ten-Year (2014-2023) Capital Projects Program is provided for
approval and recommendation to the Stoughton Common Council.

Encl.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems System Supervisor

Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager





Stoughton Utilities -- Program Summary
Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023

Page: 1 of 1
August 22, 2013

Division 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Grand Total
Electric Division $2,243,000.00 $1,085,000.00 $540,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00  $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $900,000.00 $820,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $13,553,000.00
Water Division $1,208,510.00  $451,020.00 $471,560.00 $257,120.00 $467,600.00 $331,450.00 $368,310.00 $375,180.00 $317,060.00 $300,950.00 $4,548,760.00
Wastewater Division $3,533,000.00  $368,400.00 $824,000.00 $870,000.00 $680,000.00 $314,000.00 $883,000.00 $1,377,000.00  $2,947,500.00  $773,000.00 $12,569,900.00
Office / Planning Division $47,350.00 $65,891.00 $35,850.00 $37,125.00 $22,050.00 $64,650.00 $31,150.00 $108,291.00 $132,250.00 $40,425.00 $585,032.00

Annual Total:

$7,031,860.00

$1,970,311.00

$1,871,410.00

$1,834,245.00

$5,184,650.00

$1,210,100.00

$2,062,460.00

$2,760,471.00

$4,216,810.00

$3,114,375.00

$31,256,692.00





Stoughton Utilities -- Electric Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023

Page: 1 of 1
August 22, 2013

Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
AMR Enhancements $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $80,000.00
Cable Thumper $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Cert. of Authority, Switching/Map Updates $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
Distribution Addition - Business Park North (CO) $253,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $253,000.00
Distribution Addition - Feeder SN1 For Business Park $290,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $290,000.00
Distribution Addition - West Tie $600,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $600,000.00
Distribution Capacity/Reconstruction Projects $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $5,000,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH B: Williams to CTH N $ - $230,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $230,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH N: USH 51 to CTH B $ - $285,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $285,000.00
SCADA Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00
Substation: West second transformer $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00
Substation: West substation construction $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00
Substation: Transformer Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00
Section Total: $1,643,000.00 $1,050,000.00 $500,000.00 $560,000.00 $3,975,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $540,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $11,768,000.00
Vehicles: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
1992 - Utilities Fork Lift $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
1993 - Wire Reel Trailers $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
1995 - Pole Trailer $ - $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
1998 - Electric Digger Truck #15 (CO) $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
1998 - Utilities Service Truck #14 (CO) $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2003 - Electric Bucket Truck #2 (CO) $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
2003 - Meter Service Truck #8 (CO) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
2007 - Administrative Car #11 $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
2007 - Chipper $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
2007 - Electric Digger Truck #5 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $280,000.00
2008 - Utilities Dump Truck No. 4 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,00000 § - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2010 - Electric Bucket Truck #16 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Administrative Car #10 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $30,000.00
2011 - Electric Bucket Truck #12 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #1 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #22 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
Battery Pack Replacements on Trk Nos. 12 & 16 $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $80,000.00
Section Total: ~ $600,000.00 $35,000.00  $40,000.00  $110,000.00 $40,000.00 § - $280,000.00  $400,000.00 $280,000.00 $ - $1,785,000.00
Grand Total: $2,243,000.00 $1,085,000.00 $540,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00 $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $900,000.00 $820,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $13,553,000.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Water Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023

Page: 1 of 1
August 22, 2013

Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:

2014 Frontage Road Project $500,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $500,000.00
2014 Main replace - Church St: Main to Ridge & finish Ridge St. $95,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $95,000.00
2014 Main replace - Forton St: Page to Division + river crossing $325,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00
2014 Main replacement-Ridge St.:Hillside to Church St. $134,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $134,000.00
2014-Main replacement-Park St: Lynn to Academy St. $92,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $92,000.00
2015 Main replace - Clyde St: Van Buren to Johnson $9,500.00 $135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $144,500.00
2015 Main replace - Van Buren: Harding to Clyde $10,500.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2016 Main replace - Main St: Page to Van Buren $ - $28,000.00 $425,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $453,000.00
2017 Main replace - Milwaukee St : Eastto Monroe (loop) (SS) $ - $ - $9,000.00 $111,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $120,000.00
2017 Main replace - Ridge St: IKI R&R tracks to Cooper Causew $ - $ - $5,000.00 $75,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $80,000.00
2018 Main replace - Harrison St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00  $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2018 Main replace - Johnson St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00  $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2019 Main replace - Madison St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00  $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2019 Main replace - Monroe St: Clyde to Harding $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $160,500.00
2020 Main replace - Maple Ct: To Garden Ave. (SS) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $4,500.00 $65,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $69,500.00
2020 Main replace - RR Xing / Industrial Park loop (SS) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00  $215,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $230,000.00
2021 Main replace - Wilson St: N Madison to East end of Wilson $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $21,000.00 $300,000.00 $ - $ - $321,000.00
2022 Main replace - Taft St: N Prairie to East end of Taft $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,500.00 $255,000.00 $ - $272,500.00
2023 Main replace - Harding to Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,000.00 $110,000.00 $118,000.00
2023 Main replace: McKinley St: N Page to Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $9,000.00 $130,000.00 $139,000.00
2024 Main replace - Coolidge St: Riverview to Shirley $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,500.00 $10,500.00
2024 Main replace - Garfield St: Van Buren to dead-end $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $4,000.00 $4,000.00
2024 Main replace - Mandt park: 4" main by pig barn $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Manhole Abandonment $7,210.00 $7,410.00 $7,630.00 $7,860.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,110.00
System Study $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
Valve Box Replacement $10,300.00 $10,610.00 $10,930.00 $11,260.00 $11,600.00 $11,950.00 $12,310.00 $12,680.00 $13,060.00 $13,450.00 $118,150.00
Well #4 - Rehab ( last rehab 2007 ) $ - $25,00000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00  $55,000.00
Well #5 - Rehab ( last rehab 2009 ) $ - $ - $ - $31,00000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Well #6 - Rehab ( last rehab 2006 ) $25,00000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $32,000.00 $ - $57,000.00
Well #7 - Rehab ( last rehab 2010 ) $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,00000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00

Section Total:

$1,208,510.00

$386,020.00 $457,560.00 $257,120.00 $357,600.00 $331,450.00 $343,310.00 $330,180.00 $317,060.00 $300,950.00 $4,289,760.00

Vehicles: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2001 - Black Top Roller $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $20,000.00
2002 - Utilities dump truck $ - $65,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $65,000.00
2008 - Backhoe $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00
2010 - Water Srvice Truck # 23 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Water Service Truck # 21 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
Trench Box $ - $ - $14,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00
Section Total: $ - $65,000.00 $14,000.00 $ - $110,000.00 $ - $25,000.00 $45,000.00 $ - $ - $259,000.00

Grand Total:

$1,208,510.00 $451,020.00 $471,560.00 $257,120.00 $467,600.00 $331,450.00 $368,310.00 $375,180.00 $317,060.00 $300,950.00 $4,548,760.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Wastewater Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023

Page: 1 of 1

August 22, 2013

Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2013 Manhole replace (WW) Grant & Taft: spot repairs & 4-MH $60,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
2014 Frontage Road sewer project $350,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $350,000.00
2014 Main replace (Street) Church & Ridge St: Main to Hillside $194,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $194,000.00
2014 Main replace (Street) South Alley: Division to Forrest 200" $24,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $24,000.00
2015 Main replace (Street) Fifth St: Main to Forrest 365' 5 mh $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00
2016 Main replace (Street) W Main St: Page to Van Buren $ - $12,400.00 $288,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $300,400.00
2016 Main replace (WW) Zone #1: Page: Chic to Broa & deadend Broad $ - $ - $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00
2017 Main replace (WW) West St: Page to Trail Interceptor $ - $ - $23,000.00  $255,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $278,000.00
2017-19 Main replace (WW) Zone # 2: Madsion, Prairie, Monroe, Berry $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $450,000.00
2020 Main replace (WT) Page St: West to Roby $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00 $165,000.00 $ - $ - $180,000.00
2020-22 Main replace (WW) Zone #6: Henery, Giles, Lynn, Academy  $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $ - $450,000.00
2021 Main project (WT) Taft St: Page to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,000.00 $202,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $219,000.00
2022 Main replace (WT) Vernon St: Franklin to Henry $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,000.00 $108,000.00 $ - $120,000.00
2022 Main replace (WW) Garden Ave: Viaduct, Dunkirk to South & 8th  $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $18,000.00 $170,000.00 $ - $188,000.00
2023 Main project (WT) Clyde St: Van Buren to Madison $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,000.00  $187,500.00 $ - $203,500.00
2023 Main project (WW) Academy St: Garden to East $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,000.00  $232,000.00 $251,000.00
2023-24 Main replace (WW) Zone #8: East, South, Maple, Moline, Clay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $150,000.00
2024 Main project (WW) East St: Academy to Veterans $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $24,000.00 $24,000.00
2024 Main replace (WW) Academy St: Garden to Nelson $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00  $30,000.00
2024 Main replace (WW) Vernon St Interceptor: Henry to US 51 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $92,000.00  $92,000.00
Lift station - 8th Street $ - $11,000.00 $258,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $269,000.00
Lift station - East Wood $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
Lift station - Stone Crest $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $41,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $41,000.00
Lift station - Vennevoll $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Plant - Additional sludge storage tank $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $48,000.00 $900,000.00 $ - $948,000.00
Plant - Electrcial & Digester up Grade $2,750,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,750,000.00
Plant - Facilities studies $ - $ - $ - $36,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $76,000.00
Plant - Madison MSD Full Scale Adaptive Management $ - $ - $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $200,000.00
Plant - Phase Il ammonia removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $330,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,070,000.00 $ - $2,000,000.00
Plant - Phase | | Ammonia removal pH adjustment project $ - $ - $15,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $155,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus Facility Plan (including status report 2013-2016) $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $100,000.00 $150,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $288,000.00 $288,000.00 $ - $856,000.00
Plant - Priamary clarifiers 1&2 New weirs and troughs $ - $50,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00
Plant - Primary clarifiers 1 & 2: Replace chains and wear stripes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
Plant - UV disinfection upgrade project $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00
Sanitary sewer cured in place lining projects / Manhole rehab $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
Sanitary Sewer System Study $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
Sewer system rehab: Replace manholes and mains $ - $ - $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $240,000.00
Section Total: $3,533,000.00 $303,400.00 $824,000.00 $870,000.00 $355,000.00 $314,000.00 $838,000.00 $1,352,000.00 $2,947,500.00 $623,000.00 $11,959,900.00
Vehicles: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
2004 - Televising equipment #18 $ - $65,00000 § - s - $ - 5 - $ - s - $ - $150,000.00 $215,000.00
2005 - Wastewater service truck #7 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00
2008 - Jet Vac # 17 $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00
2011 - Wastewater service truck #9 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: $ - $65,000.00 $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $45,000.00 $25,000.00 $ - $150,000.00 $610,000.00
Grand Total: $3,533,000.00 $368,400.00 $824,000.00 $870,000.00 $680,000.00 $314,000.00 $883,000.00 $1,377,000.00 $2,947,500.00 $773,000.00 $12,569,900.0P






Stoughton Utilities -- Office / Planning Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2014-2023

Page: 1 of 1
August 22, 2013

Projects: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total:
Administration building roof - 1996, 97, 99 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $ - $100,000.00
Bill stuffing machine $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,200.00 $ - $8,200.00
Copy Machine $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $23,000.00 $ - $ - $23,000.00
Postage meter upgrade $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,000.00 $ - $7,000.00
Replacement of utility building awnings $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Technology Carryover: DC Replacement (2013) $6,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $6,000.00
Technology: Door Locks, office, wells, etc. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Technology: Printers, software, networking $9,250.00 $58,291.00 $22,550.00 $33,125.00 $13,050.00 $53,650.00 $23,550.00 $25,391.00 $60,050.00 $14,425.00 $313,332.00
Technology: SCADA controllers $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $ - $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $ - $8,400.00
Technology: Servers, file storage $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $11,100.00 $4,000.00 $9,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $7,700.00 $7,000.00 $6,000.00 $68,000.00
Technology: ArcGIS Server and mobile access $21,100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $21,100.00
Section Total:  $47,350.00 $65,891.00 $35,850.00 $37,125.00 $22,050.00 $64,650.00 $31,150.00 $108,291.00 $132,250.00 $40,425.00 $585,032.00
Grand Total: $47,350.00 $65,891.00 $35,850.00 $37,125.00 $22,050.00 $64,650.00 $31,150.00 $108,291.00 $132,250.00 $40,425.00 $585,032.00







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI153589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian R. Hoops

Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Proposed Discontinuance Of Tax Roll Hearings.

In September 2012, the Wisconsin Public Service Commission (WPSC) informed Stoughton Utilities
that its interpretation of Section 66.0809 of Wisconsin Statutes requires utilities to include all accounts
delinquent as of October 1 in its tax roll selection.

Section 66.0809 of Wisconsin Statutes reads in part:

On October 15 in each year notice shall be given to the owner or occupant of all lots or parcels of real
estate to which utility service has been furnished prior to October 1... and payment for which is owing and
in arrears at the time of giving the notice. On November 16 ... each delinquent amount, including the
penalty, becomes a lien upon the lot or parcel of real estate to which the utility service was furnished and
payment for which is delinquent...

The WPSC’s interpretation is that all delinquent accounts, i.e. all accounts that are unpaid and that
have not entered into a formal deferred payment arrangement (DPA), must be included and that no
individual exceptions may be made. Stoughton Utilities staff continues to offer deferred payment
arrangements to all property owners that contact us to discuss their utility tax roll obligation.

In the past, the Stoughton Utilities Committee has allowed property owners to request a hearing in
front of the Utilities Committee to have their utility tax roll obligation waived. The PSC’s
interpretation does not grant the Committee authority to make individual exceptions for any tax roll
obligation.

At this time, we are requesting the Stoughton Utilities Committee to discontinue holding tax roll
hearings for affected property owners.

cc: Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Governance.
No progress was made on this subject.

Encl.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Public Power Walk.

On September 18, 2013, Stoughton Utilities will host a Public Power Walk at Racetrack
Park from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Stoughton Utilities Committee members are invited to
join your staff in participating in the walk, prize drawings giveaways and bucket-truck
rides.

Please contact Kim Jennings at 877-7415 or at kjennings@stoughtonutilities.com if you
are able to participate.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltem(s).
This item appears on all agendas of Committees of the City of Stoughton.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Date: Thursday, September 05, 2013 iliti
e rhoey Stoughton Utilities

Page: 1 of

Report: 03699W.rpt

Company: 7430

4

User: SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard
Period: - As of: 9/5/2013

Check Amount

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Description

Company: 7430

000745 EP  8/15/2013 69,292.79 516 WELLS FARGO BANK

000746 HC  8/30/2013 418,159.93 019 Vining Sparks Investments-Ach
000747 HC  8/30/2013 56,046.19 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach
000748 HC  8/30/2013 57.87 004 Us Cellular - Ach

000749 HC  8/30/2013 525.06 001 Delta Dental - Ach

000750 HC  8/30/2013 10,248.06 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach

000751 HC  8/30/2013 613.04 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach
000752 HC  8/30/2013 346.57 003 Alliant Energy - Ach

000753 HC  8/30/2013 50,114.24 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach

000754 HC  8/30/2013 7,581.61 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach

000755 HC  8/30/2013 1,115,807.18 009 WPPI

022506 CK  8/8/2013 843.00 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY
022507 CK  8/8/2013 300.00 335 LUBEE-ZLLC

022508 CK  8/8/2013 1,142.95 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV.
022509 CK  8/8/2013 79,350.00 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC.

022510 CK  8/8/2013 326.23 465 DEREK REIBLE C/O GREG REIBLE

VO for check batch: 305352

Vining Sparks-Aug Ach/Vining Sparks-Aug
Ach/Vining Sparks-Aug Ach/Vining Sparks-Aug Ach

Dept of Rev-Aug Ach/Dept of Rev-Aug Ach
Us Cellular - Aug Ach

Delta Dental - Aug Ach/Delta Dental - Aug Ach/Delta
Dental - Aug Ach

State Taxes-Aug Ach/State Taxes-Aug Ach/State
Taxes-Aug Ach

EBC-Aug Ach/EBC-Aug Ach/EBC-Aug
Ach/EBC-Aug Ach

Alliant Energy - Aug Ach/Alliant Energy - Aug
Ach/Alliant Energy - Aug Ach/Alliant Energy - Aug
Ach/Alliant Energy - Aug Ach/Alliant Energy - Aug
Ach/Alliant Energy - Aug Ach

Federal Taxes-Aug Ach/Federal Taxes-Aug
Ach/Federal Taxes-Aug Ach/Federal Taxes-Aug Ach

Client Analysis-Aug Ach/Client Analysis-Aug
Ach/Client Analysis-Aug Ach/Client Analysis-Aug
Ach

WPPI-Renewable Energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI-Shared Savings/WPPI-Large Power

Border States-Inventory/Border States-Inventory
Lube Ez-Turbine Oil

Rosenbaumn-Dump Fee/Rosenbaumn-Dump
Fee/Rosenbaumn-Dump Fee

Strand-Digest Facilities/Strand-Lateral
observations/Strand-Inf Pump Rep

D Reible-Customer Refund
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Time: 08:23AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 9/5/2013

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

022511 CK  8/8/2013 31712 597 MONTY CARLSON M Carlson-Customer Refund

022512 CK  8/8/2013 15,857.00 629 ENPRO TECHNOLOGIES, LTD. Enpro-Paradyne

022513 CK  8/8/2013 123.56 669 DUANE STEINHAUER D Steinhauer-Customer Refund

022514 CK  8/8/2013 50.28 758 MONIQUE BRINTLEY M Brintley-Customer Refund

022515 CK  8/8/2013 315.14 865 TRACY WALKER T Walker-Customer Refund

022516 CK  8/8/2013 159.78 990 MARIA PRUITT M Pruitt-Customer Refund

022517 CK  8/15/2013 74.50 101 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES, LLC PPS-Collection Fees

022518 CK  8/15/2013 30,461.87 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City
Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Aug
Rent/City Stoton-Aug Rent/City Stoton-Aug
Rent/City Stoton-Aug Life Ins+

022519 CK  8/15/2013 1,229.18 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Busing Cover/Resco-Torch
Heas Assy/Resco-Supplies

022520 CK  8/15/2013 2,983.01 451 FRONTIER-SERVCO FS Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel

022521 CK  8/15/2013 165.00 548 WISCONSIN RURAL WATER ASSOC. WRWA-Health Care Information

022522 CK  8/15/2013 468.89 549 IBEW LOCAL 965 IBEW-Aug Union Dues

022523 CK  8/15/2013 36.18 556 KIRK & CATHERINE FRANCE K France-Customer Refund

022524 CK  8/15/2013 5,142.67 603 SEERA SEERA-Focus on Energy

022525 CK  8/15/2013 100.92 605 PATRICK & BONNIE KISS P Kiss-Customer Refund

022526 CK  8/15/2013 5,793.55 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS - July Locates/GLS - July Locates/GLS - July
Locates

022527 CK  8/15/2013 31.54 808 ANDREW LUKOWIAK A Lukowiak-Customer Refund

022528 CK  8/15/2013 116.77 926 SUSIE RAMIREZ S Ramirez-Customer Refund
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022529 CK  8/15/2013 25.00 956 WI DNR WI DNR-Lab Testing

022530 CK  8/15/2013 40.00 986 JOHN MCCARTHY J McCarthy-Customer Refund

022531 CK  8/21/2013 70.05 075 DAVID LYONS D Lyons-Customer Refund

022532 CK  8/21/2013 34,751.08 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-July Stormwater

022533 CK  8/21/2013 2,202.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching

022534 CK  8/21/2013 475.80 400 RESCO Resco-Current Limit Fuse

022535 CK  8/21/2013 69.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

022536 CK  8/21/2013 69,564.31 611 S & L UNDERGROUND AND TRUCKING INC S & L-Pay Req 4/S & L-Pay Req 4/S & L-Pay Req
4/S & L-Pay Req 4

022537 CK  8/21/2013 66,584.35 860 J.F. AHERN CO. JF Ahern-Screw Pump proj/JF Ahern-Screw Pump
Proj

022538 CK  8/21/2013 303.44 873 MALY ROOFING COMPANY, INC. Maly-Roof Repairs

022539 CK  8/21/2013 69.00 961 STOUGHTON COURIER HUB Courier Hub-Subscriptions/Courier
Hub-Subscriptions/Courier Hub-Subscriptions

022540 CK  8/27/2013 190.46 733 HALEY SOBCZAK H Sobczak-Customer Refund

022541 CK  8/28/2013 22,227.62 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Aug Retirement/City Stoton-Aug
Retirement/City Stoton-Aug Retirement

022542 CK  8/28/2013 96.00 293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY Unite Way-Aug Cont

022543 CK  8/28/2013 3,363.75 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resci-Wedge
Taps/Resco-Supplies

022544 CK  8/28/2013 1,000.00 461 DONALD LEHR D Lehr-Scholarship

022545 CK  9/4/2013 147.75 046 WISCONSIN DIV OF ENERGY EAP-UN Wi Div Energy-Customer Refund

022546 CK  9/4/2013 4,491.44 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility sve-1 qgtr

022547 CK  9/4/2013 96.50 400 RESCO Resco-Conn Pigtail Comp
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022548 CK  9/4/2013 20,574.07 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Dig Facil & Elec/Strand-Forton St
Project/Strand-13 Utility imp/Strand-Influent
Pump/Strand-13 Utility imp

022549 CK  9/4/2013 7,087.28 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin

022550 CK  9/4/2013 20.00 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE Lab of Hygiene-Fluoride tests

022551 CK  9/4/2013 1,849.11 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-Aug Dunkirk Dam

022552 CK  9/4/2013 238.00 922 WI DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION Dept of Admin-Subscriptions/Dept of
Admin-Subscriptions/Dept of Admin-Subscriptions

100774 CK  8/8/2013 824.00 009 WPPI WPPI-Lg Power

100775 CK  8/8/2013 4,944.99 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Billing-mailing/Infosend-Billing-mailing/Info
send-Billing-mailing/Infosend-Billing-mailing/Infosen
d-ctc funds

100776 CK  8/15/2013 2,250.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Aug B Def Comp

100777 CK  8/15/2013 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Aug B Def Comp

100778 CK 8/15/2013 300.00 995 MEUW MEUW-Acct Cust Seminar/MEUW-Acct Cust
Seminar/MEUW-Acct Cust Seminar

100779 CK  8/22/2013 27.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Aug Maint.

100780 CK  8/22/2013 250.00 322 SUN DANCE CLEANING SVCS LLC Sun Dance-August Cleaning/Sun Dance-August
Cleaning/Sun Dance-August Cleaning

100781 CK  8/22/2013 3,335.00 718 CGC, INC. CGC-Consultant expenses

100782 CK  8/28/2013 2,250.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Aug C Def Comp

100783 CK  8/28/2013 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Aug C Def Comp

100784 CK  9/4/2013 924.00 009 WPPI WPPI-Class fees/WPPI-Large power
billing/WPPI-Class fees/WPPI-Class fees

100785 CK  9/4/2013 9,960.00 716 GIANT MAINTENANCE & RESTORATION, INC. Giant-Fire Hyd painting

Company Total 2,135,182.68
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Stoughton Utilities

Posting Preview Report
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Import ID: 009010 Import # : 0000000014

7460 828 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 110.99 Battery 07/25/2013 8400 -
7460 828 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 2.99 Truck cleaner 07/25/2013 8400 -
7460 832 003601 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 46.98 Supplies for lift portable lift station generator. 07/31/2013 8700 -
7430 592 000000 496 AC ENGINEERING COMPANY 2,439.00 TESTED THE NORTH TRANSFORMER AT THE SOUTH SUBSTATION SQUI  07/19/2013 4000 -
7430 592 000000 496 AC ENGINEERING COMPANY 1,338.50 OIL SAMPLES ON NORTH TRANSFORMER SOUTH SUBSTATION AND EA:  07/24/2013 4000 -
7430 586 000000 894 AMERICINN 308.00 Meter School. 07/15/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 894 AMERICINN 314.32 METER SCHOOL 07/01/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 894 AMERICINN -6.32 Meter School tax credit. 07/01/2013 5200 -
7460 107 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.36 Paint supplies 07/03/2013 8400 130304 - 1
7460 107 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 216.99 Scaffolding rental for painting project 07/05/2013 8200 130304 - 1
7460 833 003610 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 67.96 Polymer system parts 07/10/2013 8200 -
7430 584 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 17.97 Bug Spray. 07/11/2013 5285 -
7450 652 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 22.48 T-handle hex key set used for removing/installing fan motor at Well No. 7. 07/12/2013 5285 -
7460 834 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 9.58 2 cycle oil 07/18/2013 8400 -
7460 833 003610 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 28.26 Parts for new polymer system 07/19/2013 8200 -
7460 833 003610 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 13.12 GBT supplies 07/19/2013 8400 -
7430 583 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 10.99 Replacement swiv cattle snap for hand line on Trk No. 2. 07/22/2013 5285 -
7450 675 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 27.76 Water service repair supplies. 07/22/2013 7300 -
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 4.79 Screwdriver. 07/29/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 952 ATT CONS PHONE PMT 238.10 Analog phone lines - Large power metering 07/15/2013 5250 -
7450 921 000000 952 ATT CONS PHONE PMT 20.08 Analog phone lines - SCADA dialer lines 07/15/2013 5250 -
7460 851 000000 952 ATT CONS PHONE PMT 28.69 Analog phone lines - SCADA dialer lines and generator 07/15/2013 5250 -
7460 831 000000 905 BADGER TRUCK-W ALLIS 155.82 CABLE FOR CRANE ON TRUCK 07/24/2013 8200 -
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 29.80 Lab Water 07/25/2013 8300 -
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 35.80 Lab water 07/03/2013 8300 -
7430 583 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 120.19 Kellum grip. 07/10/2013 4000 -
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 180.95 Replacement monitor for use with swing-arm - BErickson 07/11/2013 5250 -
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 95.83 Annual software licensing - Microsoft Forefront - desktop/server/Exchange viru 07/11/2013 5250 -
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 34.85 Annual software licensing - Microsoft Forefront - desktop/server/Exchange viru 07/11/2013 5250 -
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 43.57 Annual software licensing - Microsoft Forefront - desktop/server/Exchange viru 07/11/2013 5250 -
7430 921 000000 432 CHARTER COMM 102.49 Office internet service 07/15/2013 5250 -
7450 921 000000 432 CHARTER COMM 36.89 Office internet service 07/15/2013 5250 -
7460 851 000000 432 CHARTER COMM 49.19 Office internet service 07/15/2013 5250 -
7430 233 001099 432 CHARTER COMM 16.42 Office internet service 07/15/2013 5250 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 127.98 Uniforms 07/15/2013 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 14.55 Uniforms 07/15/2013 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 9.70 Uniforms 07/15/2013 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 131.68 Uniforms 07/22/2013 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 14.55 Uniforms 07/22/2013 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 9.70 Uniforms 07/22/2013 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 83.95 Uniforms 07/10/2013 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 13.86 Uniforms 07/10/2013 4000 -
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7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 9.24 Uniforms 07/10/2013 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 80.95 Uniforms 07/01/2013 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 9.24 UNIFORMS 07/01/2013 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 13.86 Uniforms 07/01/2013 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 77.98 Uniforms 07/29/2013 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 14.55 Uniforms 07/29/2013 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 9.70 Uniforms 07/29/2013 4000 -
7430 593 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 284.00 Disposable locks 07/31/2013 4000 -
7430 584 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 88.23 Canvas bag for line tools. 07/17/2013 4000 -
7430 586 000000 894 CULVER'S OF WISCON 7.59 Meter School 07/10/2013 5200 -
7460 833 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 776.16 PLANT GENERATOR PARTS HEATER 07/03/2013 8200 -
7430 932 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 834.00 UTILITY OFFICE GENERATOR MAINT YEARLY 07/22/2013 8200 -
7460 831 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 499.00 STONECREST GENERATOR LIFT STATION MAINT 07/22/2013 8200 -
7450 314 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 32,695.68 WELL #5 GENERATOR REBUILD OF MOTOR. 07/22/2013 8200 -
7460 833 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 1,344.00 PLANT GENERATOR YEARLY MAINT 07/22/2013 8200 -
7450 614 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 834.00 YEARLY GENERATOR MAINT WELL #7 07/23/2013 8200 -
7450 614 000000 268 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 499.00 TOWER #2 YEARLY GENERATOR MAINT. 07/23/2013 8200 -
7450 933 000000 240 D M SERVICE 07010168 32.00 LP for forklift. 07/22/2013 5275 -
7430 933 000000 172 DUECO INC 538.00 Hybrid charging station on Trk. No. 16 kept tripping off line. Bad main breaker. 07/22/2013 4000 -
7430 933 000000 172 DUECO INC 2,369.55 ATC repairs on Trk. No. 2. 07/22/2013 4000 -
7430 933 000000 172 DUECO INC 5,512.14 Trk. No.12 ATC repairs. 07/12/2013 4000 -
7460 831 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 31.48 Stainless nuts and bolts for Eastwood lift station check valve 07/12/2013 8200 -
7450 633 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 152.00 Exhaust fan thermostat for Well No. 7. 07/11/2013 6400 -
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 -42.74 Return 07/01/2013 8200 -
7430 593 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 218.70 Error from Fastenal. 07/08/2013 6500 -
7430 593 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 -218.70 Credit from error charge from Fastenal. 07/09/2013 6500 -
7450 652 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 210.80 Fan motor for chemical room at Well No. 7 07/09/2013 6400 -
7450 143 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 11.59 Sales tax to be reimbursed in August. 07/09/2013 6400 -
7450 614 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 1,226.14 Well and tower batteries for generator 07/09/2013 8200 -
7460 107 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 61.32 Sandblasting hood 07/09/2013 8200 130304 - 1
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 14.22 Break cleaner 07/15/2013 8200 -
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 112.28 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 07/31/2013 8200 -
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 635.47 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 07/31/2013 8200 -
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 17.08 Fuses 07/29/2013 8200 -
7460 833 003607 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 34.54 Stainless nuts and bolts for final clarifier repair 07/29/2013 8200 -
7430 921 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 443 Utilities Committee meeting supplies 07/17/2013 3650 -
7450 921 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 1.61 Utilities Committee meeting supplies 07/17/2013 3650 -
7460 851 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 2.02 Utilities Committee meeting supplies 07/17/2013 3650 -
7430 586 000000 894 FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA 5.48 Meter School. 07/12/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 894 FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA 3.39 Meter school 07/01/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 894 FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA 3.99 Meter School. 07/11/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 894 FOUR STAR FAMILY RESTA 5.58 Meter School. 07/10/2013 5200 -
7430 921 000000 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY 14.33 Copy machine maintenance - monthly maintenance contract 07/26/2013 5250 -
7450 921 000000 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY 5.15 Copy machine maintenance - monthly maintenance contract 07/26/2013 5250 -
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7460 851 000000 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY 6.89 Copy machine maintenance - monthly maintenance contract 07/26/2013 5250
7430 233 001099 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY 229 Copy machine maintenance - monthly maintenance contract 07/26/2013 5250
7460 833 000000 717 HACH COMPANY 323.40 PHOSPHORUS TESTING 07/12/2013 8300
7450 641 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,795.84 Chemicals for wells. 07/01/2013 7300
7450 232 001099 492 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 233 882.00 WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS. 07/31/2013 4100
7430 920 000000 894 HYATT ON MAIN 220.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE - HOTEL - MEUW ANNUAL CONFERENCE 07/01/2013 1000
7430 586 000000 894 IDAS TAVERN 12.43 METER SCHOOL. 07/11/2013 5200
7430 586 000000 894 JAMAICAN KITCHENS LLC 13.45 METER SCHOOL. 07/11/2013 5200
7430 586 000000 894 JIMS BBQ SHACK 16.04 Meter School. 07/15/2013 5200
7450 107 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 73800007385 1.99 Ice for bi-annual water samples. 07/11/2013 5275 130900 -
7460 852 000000 207 L WALLEN INC 352.08 Repair preliminary exhaust fan 07/05/2013 8200
7430 932 000000 657 LABSOURCE 65.95 BATHROOM SUPPLIES 07/19/2013 4100
7430 933 000000 184 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL 612.42 Truck #5 Air Conditioning Repair 07/05/2013 4000
7460 833 000000 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 253.48 Buffer solution and filters 07/12/2013 8300
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKES SERVICE IN 248.00 Mercury testing 07/22/2013 8300
7450 107 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKES SERVICE IN 3,128.00 Bi-annual water samples. 07/10/2013 7300 130900 -
7450 107 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKES SERVICE IN 280.00 Water sampling 07/31/2013 7300 130900 -
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 29.97 Credit card processing - Desktop / Recurring / E-pay by phone 07/04/2013 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 10.79 Credit card processing - Desktop / Recurring / E-pay by phone 07/04/2013 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 14.38 Credit card processing - Desktop / Recurring / E-pay by phone 07/04/2013 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 4.81 Credit card processing - Desktop / Recurring / E-pay by phone 07/04/2013 5250
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 24.72 Credit card processing - Online E-Pay 07/04/2013 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 8.90 Credit card processing - Online E-Pay 07/04/2013 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 11.86 Credit card processing - Online E-Pay 07/04/2013 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 3.97 Credit card processing - Online E-Pay 07/04/2013 5250
7430 921 000000 889 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL 90.00 Postage machine - quarterly postal meter rental fee 07/31/2013 3650
7450 921 000000 889 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL 32.40 Postage machine - quarterly postal meter rental fee 07/31/2013 3650
7460 851 000000 889 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL 43.20 Postage machine - quarterly postal meter rental fee 07/31/2013 3650
7430 233 001099 889 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL 14.40 Postage machine - quarterly postal meter rental fee 07/31/2013 3650
7430 586 000000 894 PLAINFIELD TRAVEL PLAZA 26.70 METER SCHOOL 07/01/2013 5200
7450 921 000000 690 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 27.97 Phone upgrade for the water division 07/15/2013 4000
7450 921 000000 690 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 29.99 Cell phone battery 07/31/2013 7300
7430 586 000000 894 ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPID 8.94 Meter School. 07/15/2013 5200
7430 586 000000 894 ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPID 7.59 Meter School. 07/10/2013 5200
7460 831 000000 229 SAFETY FIRST INC 97.03 Cal gas for gas monitors 07/10/2013 8200
7430 933 000000 789 SMART TOYOTA 129.61 SERVICE WORK ON CAR NO. 11. 07/11/2013 7300
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 12.47 Delivery charge for supplies 07/15/2013 8300
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLES 17.75 Office supplies - Folders for new customer introductory packet 07/19/2013 5250
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLES 6.39 Office supplies - Folders for new customer introductory packet 07/19/2013 5250
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLES 8.52 Office supplies - Folders for new customer introductory packet 07/19/2013 5250
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLES 2.84 Office supplies - Folders for new customer introductory packet 07/19/2013 5250
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLES 56.68 General office supplies 07/19/2013 5250
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLES 20.40 General office supplies 07/19/2013 5250
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLES 27.20 General office supplies 07/19/2013 5250
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7430 233 001099 352 STAPLES 9.06 General office supplies 07/19/2013 5250 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLES 108.00 STAPLES 07/05/2013 5250 -
7430 932 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER -22.81 Tax credit. 07/11/2013 5285 -
7430 932 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER 446.91 Wood and supplies used to build new material storage rack in large truck roon 07/11/2013 5285 -
7430 932 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER 62.74 Screen door replacement in large truck room. 07/01/2013 6300 -
7430 932 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER 765.00 Overhead garage door repair. 07/04/2013 4100 -
7430 932 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER -3.27 Screen door tax credit. 07/03/2013 6300 -
7430 592 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER 197.26 Recloser cabinet master locks for all three substations. 07/03/2013 6300 -
7460 834 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER 21.28 WWTP building supplies 07/24/2013 8200 -
7430 586 000000 894 SUBWAY 00052571 6.00 Meter School. 07/11/2013 5200 -
7430 586 000000 894 SUBWAY 00052571 7.00 Meter School. 07/12/2013 5200 -
7430 920 000000 894 TABBERTS RESTAURANT 9.60 Travel expense - Meal - MEUW Annual Conference 07/01/2013 1000 -
7430 921 000000 980 TDS METROCOM 232.28 Office PRI phone circuit 07/10/2013 5250 -
7450 921 000000 980 TDS METROCOM 83.62 Office PRI phone circuit 07/10/2013 5250 -
7460 851 000000 980 TDS METROCOM 111.49 Office PRI phone circuit 07/10/2013 5250 -
7430 233 001099 980 TDS METROCOM 37.18 Office PRI phone circuit 07/10/2013 5250 -
7450 926 000000 578 THE SHOE BOX, LTD 128.00 Safety shoes. 07/01/2013 7300 -
7460 854 000000 578 THE SHOE BOX, LTD 84.00 Scott Gun safety shoes 07/23/2013 8400 -
7460 831 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 14.68 Sewer camera repair cost shipping 07/19/2013 8400 -
7430 921 000000 123 U.S. CELLULAR 113.20 Cell phones 07/16/2013 4000 -
7450 921 000000 123 U.S. CELLULAR 41.00 Cell phones 07/16/2013 4000 -
7460 851 000000 123 U.S. CELLULAR 51.25 Cell phones 07/16/2013 4000 -
7430 143 000000 123 U.S. CELLULAR 3.05 Cell phones - Scott Grady 07/16/2013 4000 -
7450 107 000000 380 UNIV OF WISC LAB HYGIE 20.00 Fluoride samples. 07/19/2013 4000 130900 - 1
7460 833 000000 894 US PLASTICS/NEATLY SMART 121.12 PVC TUBING 07/29/2013 8300 -
7460 832 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 170.47 3-phase monitors for lift station 07/18/2013 8200 -
7430 903 000000 954 VOICESHOT LLC 150.00 BALANCE REFILL FOR AUTOMATED OUTBOUND PHONE CALLS FOR CO 07/24/2013 3650 -
7450 903 000000 954 VOICESHOT LLC 54.00 BALANCE REFILL FOR AUTOMATED OUTBOUND PHONE CALLS FOR CO 07/24/2013 3650 -
7460 840 000000 954 VOICESHOT LLC 72.00 BALANCE REFILL FOR AUTOMATED OUTBOUND PHONE CALLS FOR CO 07/24/2013 3650 -
7430 233 001099 954 VOICESHOT LLC 24.00 BALANCE REFILL FOR AUTOMATED OUTBOUND PHONE CALLS FOR CO 07/24/2013 3650 -
7430 920 000000 498 VZWRLSS PRPAY AUTOPAY 21.10 3G Service for IPad 07/22/2013 3300 -
7430 921 000000 498 VZWRLSS PRPAY AUTOPAY 11.60 3G cellular service for iPad - BHoops - VPN testing 07/08/2013 5250 -
7450 921 000000 498 VZWRLSS PRPAY AUTOPAY 4.22 3G cellular service for iPad - BHoops - VPN testing 07/08/2013 5250 -
7460 851 000000 498 VZWRLSS PRPAY AUTOPAY 5.28 3G cellular service for iPad - BHoops - VPN testing 07/08/2013 5250 -
7450 932 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 22.95 Building maint. supplies. 07/12/2013 5275 -
7430 921 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 30.95 Supplies for Craigs retirement and front office supplies 07/29/2013 3300 -
7450 673 000000 555 WOLF PAVING CO., INC 507.32 Surface mix for road patching. 07/08/2013 5275 -
7450 673 000000 555 WOLF PAVING CO., INC 503.21 Surface mix for road patching. 07/08/2013 5275 -
7460 833 000000 236 WW GRAINGER 42.50 Discharge hose for pump 07/11/2013 8200 -
7460 833 000000 236 WW GRAINGER 53.45 Discharge hose for pump 07/11/2013 8200 -
7460 107 000000 236 WW GRAINGER 372.97 Oil for new screw drives 07/12/2013 8200 120309 - 1

Total: 69,292.79






DRAFT STOUGHTON  UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR

MEETING MINUTES

Monday, August 19, 2012 - 5:00 p.m.
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member
Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Paul Lawrence, Mayor
Donna Olson, Citizen Member Alan Staats, and
Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu.

Excused: Alderperson Eric Hohol.
Absent: None.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz, P.E.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the regular Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting Consent Agenda Items. Discussion Followed and focused on the WPPI
Energy solar buyback program, rate competitiveness, a 2014 water rate
adjustment, a wastewater rate review, and the wastewater treatment facility
project. Motion by Alderperson Paul Lawrence, the motion seconded by Citizen
Member Jonathan Hajny, to approve the following consent agenda items as
presented: Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of the July 15,
2013 Regular Stoughton Utilites Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities June
2013 Financial Summary, Stoughton Utilities June 2013 Statistical Information,
Stoughton Utilities Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual
Calendar, and the Stoughton Utilities July 2013 Activities Reports. The motion
carried unanimously.

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton_Common_Council: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed that the following items from the Stoughton Utilities
Committee and placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council:

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

Stoughton Utilities Committee June 17, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Financial Summaries.

Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Statistical Worksheets.
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Stoughton Utilities Committee Governance: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee
governance. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Paul Lawrence, the
motion seconded by Citizen Member Alan Staats, to form a sub-committee
consisting of Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson Paul Lawrence, Alderperson
Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, and Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz to
develop a resolution and governance talking points for future Utilities Committee
consideration and to table Stoughton Utilities Committee Governance. The
motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Studies Annual Status Report: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Studies Annual
Status Report. Discussion followed

Stoughton _Utilities Vacant Apprentice Lineman Position: Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the vacant Apprentice Lineman
position. Discussion followed. Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu elected to
participate in the selection process.

Stoughton _Utilities _Annex:  Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Annex. Discussion followed.

WPPI Energy Annual Conference: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed the WPPI Energy Annual Conference and invited the
membership to participate. Discussion followed.

Presentation To The Common Council: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the November 26, 2013 presentation to the
Stoughton Common Council by WPPI Energy President and CEO Michael Peters
and invited the membership to participate. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltems:

e Stoughton Utilities Governance on September 16, 2013.

e Stoughton Utilities Committee hearings for placing delinquent utilities bills on
the tax roll on September 16, 2013.

e Stoughton Utilities Financial Forecasts.
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Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Tour Of The Wastewater Treatment
Facility: It was determined that the tour would not be necessary at this time.

Adjournment: Motion by Alderperson Paul Lawrence, the motion seconded by
Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting at 5:51 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director






Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
July 2013-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Financial results are as expected through July 2013.

Revenues and expenses are in line with budgeted amounts through July.

Staff reviewed the adequacy of electric and water rates for 2014.

Electric rates are adequate through 2014. Staff will file a simplified water rate
adjustment (3% increase) in the first quarter of 2014.

A sewer user fee study is being prepared along with the Clean Water Fund loan
application. Depending on final costs for the WWTP projects,

it may be necessary to implement a slight increase in sewer user fees for 2014.

Submitted by:
Kim M. Jennings, CPA





Stoughton Utilities
Income Statement
July 2013-YTD

Operating Revenue:
Sales
Other

Total Operating Revenue:

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power
Expenses

Taxes (Including PILOT)
Depreciation

Total Operating Expense:

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Non-Operating Expense

Net Income

Electric

8,838,852
115,943
8,954,795

6,900,203
814,209
273,451
548,331

8,536,195

418,600

173,256
(173,626)

418,230

$

Water

987,067 $
26,206
1,013,273 $

s $
434,339
212,919
221,669
868,927 $

144,346 $

15,885
(61,048)

99,182 $

Wastewater
1,156,498

19,749
1,176,247

459,800

390,831
850,631

325,616

34,766
(50,169)

310,212

$

Total

10,982,416
161,898
11,144,314

6,900,203
1,708,348
486,370
1,160,831
10,255,753

888,561

223,906
(284,843)

827,624





Stoughton Utilities
Rate of Return
July 2013-YTD

Operating Income (Regulatory)
Average Utility Plant in Service
Average Accumulated Depreciation
Average Materials and Supplies
Average Regulatory Liability
Average Customer Advances
Average Net Rate Base

Actual Rate of Return

Authorized Rate of Return

$

$

Electric
418,600
23,009,163
(10,369,639)
138,285
(232,684)
(8,183)
12,536,941
3.34%

6.50%

$

$

Water
144,346
11,592,066
(3,719,906)
34,292
(359,398)
7,547,055

1.91%

6.50%





Stoughton Utilities
Cash & Investments

Electric

Unrestricted (4.4 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (0.7 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Wastewater

Unrestricted (2.4 months O&M)
DNR Replacement
Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Jul-13

5,518,215
704,728
213,241

1,249,293

7,685,477

Jul-13

86,476
274,005
61,773
544,554
966,807

Jul-13

324,281
1,281,293
46,591
235,367
1,887,531

Electric Cash - July 2013

OUnrestricted (4.4 months O&M) BBond Reserve  ORedemption Fund (P&l)  ODesignated

1,249,293, 16%

213,241, 3%
704,728 , 9%

Water Cash - July 2013

BUnrestricted (0.7 months O&M)  B@Bond Reserve  ORedemption Fund (P&I)  ODesignated

86,476 , 9%

544,554 , 56%

61,773, 7%

Wastewater Cash - July 2013

BUnrestricted (2.4 months O&M)
ORedemption Fund (P&l)

BDNR Replacement
ODesignated

235,367 , 13%

46,591 , 2%






Stoughton Utilities
Balance Sheet
July 2013-YTD

Assets

Cash & Investments

Customer A/R

Other A/R

Other Current Assets

Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation

Plant in Service - CIAC
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC
Construction Work in Progress

Total Assets
Liabilities + Net Assets

A/P

Taxes Accrued

Interest Accrued

Other Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt

Net Assets

Total Liabilities + Net Assets

Electric

7,685,477
167,164
129,331
675,084

23,564,757
(10,802,285)

2,692,034
(770,372)

259,860

23,601,049 $

1,492,241
227,500
37,620
350,415
5,591,819
15,901,455

23,601,049

Water

966,807
25,609
4,556
54,407
11,719,245

(3,893,132)
6,115,456

(1,568,485)
349,566

13,774,029 $

567
212,919
19,829
125,275
2,169,659
11,245,779

13,774,029

WW

1,887,531
34,316
1,548
16,232
23,318,075
(8,837,017)

907,809

17,328,494

3,353
17,330
112,349
2,903,455
14,292,006

17,328,494

Total

$ 10,539,816

227,088
135,435
745,723

58,602,077

(23,532,434)

8,807,489
(2,338,858)
1,517,236

54,703,572

1,496,161
440,419
74,780
588,039
10,664,933
41,439,240

54,703,572






STOUGHTON UTILITIES
2013 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2012 KwH Purchased 2012 2013 KwH Purchased 2013 Peak 2012 Peak 2013
January 11,868,378 12,433,320 12,980,664 12,941,309 22,832 24,115
February 11,038,451 11,343,024 11,093,150 11,375,749 21,427 21,962
March 10,781,022 11,051,000 11,543,832 11,836,441 20,035 20,777
April 9,801,894 10,146,958 10,772,745 11,060,756 18,344 20,308
May 10,992,903 11,341,846 10,907,515 11,197,328 24,382 23,887
June 13,399,947 13,426,960 11,623,657 11,924,266 34,390 29,282
July 15,754,708 16,708,338 13,560,729 13,975,228 36,046 34,267
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 83,637,303 86,451,446 82,482,292 84,311,077
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2012 Gallons | Pumped 2012 | 2013 Gallons | Pumped 2013 2012 2013
January 39,638,000 47,363,000 41,148,000 42,597,000 1,875,000 1,736,000
February 37,722,000 44,248,000 35,083,000 37,233,000 1,810,000 1,525,000
March 39,713,000 46,316,000 36,890,000 39,698,000 1,784,000 1,682,000
April 38,594,000 43,557,000 36,540,000 40,108,000 1,758,000 1,541,000
May 43,980,000 47,288,000 39,256,000 43,554,000 1,915,000 1,683,000
June 50,968,000 52,914,000 43,180,000 42,766,000 2,185,000 1,806,000
July 50,622,000 55,906,000 43,138,000 45,738,000 2,554,000 1,918,000
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 301,237,000 337,592,000 275,235,000 291,694,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2012 Gallons Gallons 2012 2013 Gallons Gallons 2013 2012 2013
January 26,040,000 34,934,000 28,637,000 34,646,000 1.48 2.80
February 24,529,000 33,123,000 24,392,000 31,119,000 1.10 3.00
March 26,282,000 36,976,000 26,650,000 35,066,000 2.20 2.11
April 24,934,000 28,915,000 25,354,000 44,444,000 1.48 7.07
May 28,563,000 38,855,000 27,514,000 41,166,000 3.10 5.16
June 33,975,000 36,914,000 27,342,000 45,242,000 0.29 11.99
July 34,774,000 36,743,000 28,794,000 43,754,000 3.84 3.88
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 199,097,000 246,460,000 188,683,000 275,437,000 13.49 36.01







Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Encl.

CC:

Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886
September 30, 2013
Stoughton Utilities Committee

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Stoughton Utilities Communications.
WPPI Energy Second Quarter Highlights.

August 15, 2013 CW57 news release regarding the recent donation of $1,100
Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Funds to the Friends of the Stoughton Library.

August 16, 2013 Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility Laboratory
Certification fro the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

August 17, 2013 lowa Gazette newspaper article regarding the graying of public
sector employees.

August 23, 2013 news release regarding Stoughton Utilities warning of utility scams.

August 23, 2013 news release regarding Stoughton Utilities’ Public Power Week
Calibration.

August 26, 2013 memo regarding the Baker Tilly Assessment.
August 26, 2013 memo regarding a merit compensation concept.

August 29, 2013 letter from State Division of Industry Services Inspector April A.
Hammond.

September 2013 Customers First Coalition newsletter “The Wire”.

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent





F I S CA L Y EAR 2 0 1 3 1425 Corporate Center Drive
Sun Prairie, WI 53590-4500

Phone: 608.834.4500

Fax: 608.837.0274

@ WPPI energy WWWw.wppienergy.org

Energy sales to members were 1,238,706 megawatt-hours in the second
quarter. This is 36,380 MWh, or 2.9% less, than the same period in 2012.

Total operating revenues for the second quarter of 2013 were $122,587,054,
which is a 5.4% increase from the same period a year ago. Total operating
expenses for the quarter were $117,329,613, or 5.6% higher, than the same
period a year ago. The increase was primarily a result of higher purchased
power costs, fuel and other power production expenses.

WPPI Energy’s 20% share of Boswell Unit 4 generated 191,075 MWh at an
average capacity factor of 74.8% during the second quarter. This compares
to generation of 101,375 MWh and an average capacity factor of 39.7% in the
second quarter of 2012, when the unit was out of service for a seven-week
planned outage.

Unit 1 at EIm Road Generating Station (ERGS) was out of service for three
weeks in May for maintenance, and Unit 2 was out of service for two weeks

in June for an inspection outage. WPPI Energy’s 8.33% share of the ERGS
units generated 60,975 MWh at an average capacity factor of 26.4%. In the
same quarter a year ago, the units generated 38,839 MWh at an average
capacity factor of 16.8%. In May 2013, fuel flexibility testing began on various
combinations of bituminous and sub-bituminous coal at the ERGS units.

WPPI Energy successfully closed its bond sale on April 18, selling $179,750,000
(par) in bonds at an all-in true interest rate of 3.45%. Proceeds of the sale will
fund the Boswell environmental upgrade, ownership interest in the CapX2020
transmission project and smaller projects at ERGS. In addition, WPPI Energy
refunded $26 million of outstanding 2003A bonds and $40.7 million of 2005A
bonds.

WPPI Energy is a regional power company serving 51 customer-owned electric
utilities. Through WPPI Energy, these public power utilities share resources

and own generation facilities to provide reliable, affordable electricity to
200,000 homes and businesses in Wisconsin, Upper Michigan and lowa.

This report and other information about WPPI Energy can be found at www.wppienergy.org.





FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statements of Net Position (Unaudited)

June 30 2013 2012
ASSETS
Current assets S 170,871,854 S 119,950,328
Non-current assets 282,768,738 197,817,337
Deferred costs 25,828,281 31,854,446
Electric plant, equipment and land, net 338,084,066 344,705,401
Construction work in progress 12,988,846 5,971,241
Total assets $ 830,541,785  $ 700,298,753
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current liabilities S 60,474,686 S 61,323,495
Deferred credits and other liabilities:
Operating reserves and accrued liabilities 24,597,451 23,073,125
Rate stabilization 35,638,036 38,604,088
Total deferred credits and other liabilities 60,235,487 61,677,213
Long-term debt, net 506,181,644 384,927,243
Net position 203,649,968 192,370,802
Total liabilities and net position S 830,541,785 S 700,298,753

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position (Unaudited)

Quarter ended June 30 Fiscal-to-date
2013 2012 2013 2012
Operating revenues S 122,587,054 $ 116,351,985 S 239,494,986 $ 231,491,702
Operating expenses:
Purchased power 98,261,773 96,405,528 192,534,617 190,113,108
Fuel expense 5,488,780 3,686,841 11,220,450 9,141,140
Other power production 4,540,857 2,073,221 6,653,219 4,706,029
Administration and general 4,101,921 4,054,094 8,072,746 8,076,079
Depreciation and amortization 3,268,394 3,192,035 6,535,355 6,277,873
Taxes 1,667,888 1,725,131 3,326,269 3,392,173
Total operating expenses 117,329,613 111,136,850 228,342,656 221,706,402
Operating income 5,257,441 5,215,135 11,152,330 9,785,300
Investment income 3,030,615 2,822,002 5,992,570 5,963,965
Interest expense (5,992,154) (5,051,488) (10,879,398) (10,100,853)
Other non-operating
revenues (expenses), net 445,906 194,991 (230,225) (56,646)
Change in net position $ 2,741,808 $ 3,180,640 $ 6,035,277 $ 5,591,766

WPPI Energy is the power supplier for the following locally owned utilities:

WISCONSIN Evansville Menasha Plymouth Two Rivers MICHIGAN IOWA
Algoma Florence Mount Horeb Prairie du Sac Waterloo Alger Delta CEA Independence
Black River Falls Hartford Muscoda Reedsburg Waunakee Baraga Magquoketa
Boscobel Hustisford New Glarus Richland Center Waupun Crystal Falls Preston
Brodhead Jefferson New Holstein River Falls Westby Gladstone

Cedarburg Juneau New London Slinger Whitehall L’Anse

Columbus Kaukauna New Richmond Stoughton Negaunee

Cuba City Lake Mills Oconomowoc Sturgeon Bay Norway

Eagle River Lodi Oconto Falls Sun Prairie

WwWWw.wppienergy.org
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News Release
Stoughton Utilities

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
August 15, 2013

Contact: Brian Hoops, Utilities Office & Information Systems Supervisor

Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Program Donates
$1,100 to The Friends of the Stoughton Public Library

Jeanne Burt of The Friends of the Stoughton Public Library recently accepted a check for $1,100
from Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings of Stoughton Utilities. This
donation is part of Stoughton Utilities’ RoundUP program, a voluntary program that ‘rounds up’
customers’ utility bills to the next whole dollar. All proceeds are distributed to and benefit local

community organizations.

The Friends of the Stoughton Public Library will use the funds to support children’s, young
adult, and adult programs throughout the year, which will assist in educating, entertaining,
enriching, and empowering our community. Examples of such programs include the children’s
summer reading program, the Lucky Day Program for adult best sellers, and large print books.
The Friends of the Stoughton Public Library are devoted to promoting and improving library

services, materials, and facilities and encouraging the broadest possible use of the library.





Stoughton Utilities began the RoundUP program in 2006 as a way to further assist local non-
profit organizations in our community. In 2012 the program collected and awarded $2,600 in
funds to four local organizations. Over five percent of Stoughton Utilities customers have
voluntarily chosen to participate in the program and are continuing the "neighbor helping

neighbor™ concept that founded Stoughton Utilities over a century ago.

Customers wishing to participate in the RoundUP program, or non-profit organizations
requesting to be considered for future donations, may sign up online at
roundup.stoughtonutilities.com or by calling Stoughton Utilities customer service at (608) 873-

3379.

HHH

Founded in 1886, Stoughton Utilities serves electric customers in Stoughton and the surrounding

area; and wastewater and water customers in Stoughton.



http://roundup.stoughtonutilities.com/



State of Wisconsin Scott Walker, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Cathy Stepp, Secretary
101 S Webster St Telephone 608-266-2621
PO Box 7921 Fax 608-267-3579
Madison, WI 53707-7921 TTY Access via relay- 711

August 16, 2013 FID: 113003550

MR. BRIAN ERICKSON ,
STOUGHTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
700 MANDT PARKWAY

STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Dear Mr. Brian Frickson:

Enclosed is your new Laboratory Certification or Registration certificate. This certificate supersedes all previous
certificates.

YOUR CERTIFICATE IS AN IMPORTANT DOCUMENT. PLEASE REVIEW IT CAREFULLY FOR ERRORS
AND COMPARE IT TO YOUR PREVIOUS YEAR'S CERTIFICATE. MAKE SURE THAT THIS CERTIFICATE
REFLECTS THE TESTS FOR WHICH YOU APPLIED TO BE CERTIFIED. If you believe your certificate contains
errors, contact the Laboratory Certification and Registration Program immediately at (608) 267-7633 or by e-mail at
DNRLabCert@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

‘/
@”lem

Camille Turcotte, Chief
Environmental Science Services

wisconsin.gov

dor.wi.gov Naturally WISCONSIN f;





State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

L~
'-‘ | il w
WISCONSIN

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES
recognizes
Wisconsin Registration under NR 149
of

Stoughton Wastewater Treatment Plant

Laboratory Id: 113003550

as a laboratory licensed to perform environmental sample analysis in support
of covered environmental programs (ch. NR149.02 Note) for the
parameter(s) specified in the attached Scope of Accreditation.

August 31, 2014

Expiration Date

August 16, 2013

Issued on

e T ot

Camille Turcotte, Chief
Environmental Science Services

gty

Department of Natural Resources

This certificate does not guarantee validity of data generated, but indicates the methodology, equipment, quality
control practices, records, and proficiency of the laboratory have been reviewed and found to satisfy the
requirements of ch. NR 149, Wis. Adm. Code.






Scope of Accreditation Page 1 of |

Stoughton Wastewater Treatment Plant Laboratory 1d: 113003550
700 Mandt Parkway Expiration Date: 08/31/14
Stoughton, WI 53589 Issued Date: 08/16/13

Wisconsin Registration under NR 149
Matrix: Aqueous (Non-potable Water)

Class: General Chemistry
Ammonia as N by ISE
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) by 5-d Assay
Carbonaceous Oxygen Demand (cBOD) by 5-d Assay
Phosphorus, Total by Colorimetry
Residue, Nonfilterable (TSS) by Grav

The laboratory named above is hereby licensed under ch. NR 149, Wis. Adm. Code for the parameters listed in this attachment.
* Analyte groups are defined and listed at http://dnr.wi.gov by searching keywords "Lab Certification:".
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The Gazette
Towa’s public sector faces mass retirements

‘Silver tsunami’ forcing state, federal offices to rethink how they do business
as surge of older workers prepares to retire

At a conference in Texas for city managers a few years ago, a man stood up and asked the crowd to
look around.

Notice how many in the room have gray hair, he said. When you get home, do the same with your
city’s employees, especially department heads, he told the hundreds of city managers in attendance.

The point was that many employees would be retiring soon, and cities needed to be prepared, said
Elizabeth Kellar, president and chief executive officer of the Center for State and Local Government
Excellence.

“This is a big story,” she said of public sector retirements. “It’s been flying under the radar screen
because of the economic crisis.”

People will soon take notice.

Nationally, 50 percent of state and local government workers will reach retirement age in the next
five years, according to Kellar’s organization, which is based in Washington, D.C., and specializes in
research on state and local government topics.

Iowa numbers
Similar numbers are found in Iowa.

About half of the state government workforce, excluding the Board of Regents institutions, is age 50
or older. That’s approximately 10,000 employees who are eligible to join AARP.

In Iowa City, nearly 40 percent of city employees will be eligible within five years to collect their
full public retirement. Cedar Rapids Human Resources Director Conni Huber believes her city is in
about the same position.

With halif the state and local government workforce across the U.S. potentially turning over in the
next several years, that’s the loss of a lot of experience and institutional knowledge. But it also could
lead to an overall decrease in the number of employees and make it easier to change retirement plans
in ways more beneficial to governments.

Iowa state government retirees already are not being replaced at an adequate rate and that’s a
problem, said Danny Homan, president of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees Iowa Council 61.





“We’ve cut and cut and cut and cut to where there’s no more fat. It’s all bone,” he said.
Driven by boomers

The retirement trend is driven by baby boomers. Though it is also occurring in the private sector, and
has been dubbed the “Silver Tsunami,” the wave of retirements among government workers may
have special significance.

They oversee public services and taxpayer money. They also are paid with that money.

Julie Sina retired in March after serving as the Cedar Rapids parks and recreation director since 2006
as part of a 34-year career.

As she prepared to retire, Sina made sure her co-workers had access to files and were kept informed
of major projects, like the downtown amphitheater and a lodge at Ushers Ferry Historic Village.

“So when I went out the door, I wasn’t the only one with the information,” she said.

Sina was replaced by an internal candidate. Huber, the city’s human resources director, said
developing talent so that can happen is a city goal, although Cedar Rapids does not have a formal
succession plan.

Iowa City recently completed a succession plan to help fill key positions when they open. City
Manager Tom Markus, who is nearing retirement himself, said there is something to be said for
losing experienced people, but he thinks a new generation will bring increased skills in technology,
social media and the ability to multitask.

“From a public interest standpoint, we have a lot of people coming up who will prove to be
outstanding leaders,” he said.

The loss of experienced employees takes on added significance at the city level when one considers
that many elected officials in Iowa towns serve part-time and rely on professional staff, said Alan
Kemp, executive director of the lowa League of Cities. More and more small towns are hiring city
administrators to deal with increasingly complicated regulations, he said.

“Well, if you’ve got all these retirements, it could make it more challenging for elected city
officials,” Kemp said.

Consistent concern
The Center for State and Local Government Excellence polls human resource executives annually on
what are the most important issues in their organizations. This year, staff development was first and

managing workloads was third, both of which the center’s Kellar said relate to retirement.

The percentage of organizations nationwide reporting layoffs and hiring freezes dropped this year
compared with 2012, according to the center.





Many officials acknowledge, however, that the retirement trend makes reducing staff easier because
a position can be eliminated without laying someone off.

Whenever a state government job opens in lowa, departments are asked to review whether it needs to
be filled and, if so, what kind of skill sets are needed, said David Roederer, director of the Iowa
Department of Management.

“In any organization, it’s good to have a manageable number of turnover or otherwise everybody
kind of gets set in their ways and everybody just kind of keeps doing the same thing over and over
and over,” he said.

State numbers

The number of state employees, excluding the regents institutions, on July 1 each of the past three
years has dropped, from 19,398 in 2011 to 18,223 this year, according to the lowa Department of
Administrative Services.

Roederer believes that because of technology, up to 15 percent fewer employees will be needed in
the future.

The current staffing levels have been a point of contention for the employees’ union. AFSCME’s
Homan has hit Republican Gov. Terry Branstad’s administration particularly hard on staffing
concerns at lowa’s prisons.

“So what you’re seeing is public service employees being asked to do more and more and more with
less and less and less,” he said. “And at some point in time, that’s not going to work anymore.”

The wave of retirements also could affect retirement plans. Many states are seeking changes that
would lessen benefits for public employees.

For example, in Pennsylvania, where there is a $47 billion unfunded liability in public pension funds,
a law that took effect in 2011 increased the retirement age and the amount of time required to be fully
vested in the retirement plan for new employees.

Republican Gov. Tom Corbett is pushing for a bill that would switch employees to a 401(k)-style
plan, which workers nationwide view less favorably than the defined benefit plans they often have
now, but it would save the state money. It would apply to current employees, but not on what they’ve
already earned, and new employees starting in 2015, said Kelly Powell Logan, secretary of the
governor’s Office of Administration.

“So a higher turnover rate helps getting people into the new system,” she said.

There has been no movement like that in Iowa, which is not facing a pension crisis. But Roederer
said the administration is always interested in reviewing retirement plans.
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News Release
Stoughton Utilities

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
August 23, 2013

Contact: Brian Hoops, Utilities Office & Information Systems Supervisor

Utility Scams Catch Customers Off Guard

Stoughton Utilities warns customers to be wary of callers or visitors who claim to be from the
utility requesting immediate payment for a bill or meter.

In one instance nearby in Madison, Wisconsin, a caller told a small business owner that he had to
pay a $499 deposit that was past due for a new meter — or have his electricity shut off. What’s
more, the caller asked that the business owner buy a prepaid debit card to make the payment.

In another instance, also in Madison, two men visited a homeowner and knocked on his door,
threatening to disconnect the water if the customer did not immediately pay $250 in cash for a
new water meter.

In other instances, scammers target residential customers, claiming that the household is behind
on its electricity bill and needs to pay up now, or that a meter is malfunctioning and could put
people at risk.

These scams take advantage of business owners by calling them at busy times, and homeowners
by pressuring and intimidating them. “These scammers prey upon people’s fears,” saidStoughton
Utilities Director Robert Kardasz. “They can also seem legitimate in many ways. For example,





they can program a Caller ID so that the call appears to originate from the utility’s area code, or
they can apply lettering to their vehicle to make it appear official.”

Stoughton Utilities reminds customers:

The utility will not demand immediate payment over the phone. Customers will always
receive a disconnection notice by postal mail at least five to ten days before any
disconnection action is taken. Any phone calls made by utility staff will be 24-hours
prior to any scheduled disconnection.

Customers need not provide personal financial information over the phone or in-person at
your home — such as a checking or credit card account number— to enroll in any kind of
program or pay off a balance. Customers always have the option to pay online or to
come to our office to pay in-person.

The utility will never request your social security or driver’s license number over the
phone when we call you.

The utility does not ask that customers make payments to purchase or repair electric or
water meters.

Utility staff are not allowed to request or accept any type of payment when visiting your
home or business. All cash payments must be made at our office. Utility employees will
never require a certain type of payment, and will absolutely never require you to purchase
a prepaid debit card.

When performing disconnections, utility staff will always travel in a vehicle marked with
the black and blue SU logo on the door.

Stoughton Utilities recommends that if you are ever in doubt of a call that you receive, hang up
and call SU customer service at (608) 873-3379 to verify. If anyone claiming to be a Stoughton
Utilities employee visits your home or business, request to see their utility ID badge, which will
contain their name, photo, and the SU logo, and if it appears questionable, contact the SU
customer service to verify its authenticity.

HHEH

Founded in 1886, Stoughton Utilities serves electric customers in Stoughton and the surrounding
area; and wastewater and water customers in Stoughton.
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
August 23, 2013

Contact: Brian Hoops, Utilities Office & Information Systems Supervisor

Stoughton Utilities to Host Public Power Week Celebration

Each year, Stoughton Utilities holds an annual Public Power Week event that highlights the
benefits that “public power” brings to the utility, its customers, and the City of Stoughton.

This year, Stoughton Utilities’ customers are invited to a Public Power Walk on Wednesday,
September 18 from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.at Racetrack Park on Stoughton’s far east side. The
walk will include prize drawings, snacks, giveaways, demonstrations, and bucket-truck rides.

Public power refers to the fact that the City of Stoughton owns and operates the not-for-profit
utility to provide reliable electricity to homes and businesses. Local employees provide quick
responses when issues arise and assistance with identifying energy-saving improvements.

“Because we are owned by our customers rather than shareholders, we can focus on local
priorities such as helping to sponsor economic development efforts, support high school
scholarships, and participate in local events” said Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz.
“In honor of Public Power Week, we like to give back to all of our customers with a special
event.”





More than 2,000 electricity providers in the United States are publicly owned, comprising 61.5
percent of all electric utilities but serving only 14.6 percent of the population. The nation’s 193
investor-owned utilities serve 68.2 percent of customers. Cooperatives and power marketers
serve the remaining 17.2 percent, according to the American Public Power Association.

The website www.WhyPublicPower.org explains how Stoughton Utilitiesmakes local decisions,
invests in renewable energy, helps customers save money, and more, in its efforts to benefit the
City of Stoughton.

HHH

Founded in 1886, Stoughton Utilities serves electric customers in Stoughton and the surrounding
area; and wastewater and water customers in Stoughton.



http://www.publicpower.org/files/PDFs/USElectricUtilityIndustryStatistics.pdf

http://www.whypublicpower.org/



PUBLIC POWER WALK

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1S TH

am-7ew AT Racetrack Park

JOIN US AT OUR ANNUAL
EVENT CELEBRATING PUBLIC
POWER AND ITS BENEFITS.

STOUGHTONUTILITIES.COM

At Stoughton Utilities, we believe affordable public power strengthens our community and
helps our neighbors. That's why, through WPPI Energy, we're partnering with other local not-for-

profit utilities to share resources and lower costs.

Stoughton Utilities

£ ©Energy

FOR INFORMATION ON FOCUS ON ENERGY PROGRAMS, CALL 800.762.7077 OR VISIT FOCUSONENERGY.COM

WPPI_Stoughton_PowerWalk_Billinsert.indd 1 7/22113 8:49 AM





THANK YOU, STOUGHTON!

STOUGHTON UTILITIES IS AMONG THE TOP 10 UTILITIES IN THE NATION FOR
PARTICIPATION IN RENEWABLE ENERGY THANKS TO YOU, OUR CUSTOMERS.

According to the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Renewable Energy
Laboratory, Stoughton Utilities ranks #9 in the nation based on renewable
energy program participation rates.

Consider joining others in Stoughton and sign up for the Renewable Energy
Program today. It only takes a little bit to start giving back to your community
and environment - an extra $3 each month. Renewable energy is clean,

sustainable and efficiently uses valuable resources and prevents waste.

SIGN UP TODAY

Fold along dotted lines, tape and mail

NAME

| AGREE TO
PURCHASE

___ BLOCKS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY AT $3.00 PER MONTH, FOR

A TOTAL MONTHLY COMMITMENT OF § _____. THIS PURCHASE WILL CITY
APPEAR AS AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE ON OUR MONTHLY UTILITY BILL.

WE UNDERSTAND THAT WE CAN CHANGE OUR PARTICIPATION LEVEL

OR CANCEL AT ANY TIME.

ADDRESS APT/SUITE #

STATE ZIP

PHONE NUMBER

Did you know? Stoughton is considered an EPA Green Power Community. Green Power
Communities are cities in which the local government, businesses, and residents

collectively use green power in amounts that meet or exceed EPA's requirements.
Help keep our community's status by participating in the Renewable Energy Program!

At Stoughton Utilities, we believe affordable public power strengthens our community and helps our neighbors. That's
why, through WPPI Energy, we're partnering with other local not-for-profit utilities to share resources and lower costs.

The Green-e Energy logo helps consumers easily identify environmentally superior renewable energy options. For

Stoughton Utilities more information on Green-e Energy certification requirements, call 1-888-63-GREEN or log on to www.green-e.org
@ ganmesnrgy CALL CORY NEELEY AT 608.873.3379 OR VISIT STOUGHTONUTILITIES.COM

‘ ‘ WPPI_Stoughton_PowerWalk_Billinsert.indd 2 7/22113 8:49 AM‘ ‘
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Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: August 26, 2013

To: Mayor Donna Olson and the Stoughton Personnel Committee
Stoughton Common Council

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Baker Tilly Assessment Stoughton Utilities (SU) Talking Points.

SU is charged with serving electric, water and wastewater customers under the
direction of the Utilities Committee and the Common Council and providing SU
ratepayers with reliable, low cost service.

We are thin in staff (22 full time employees, one part time employee and two
vacancies) and strong in technologies. When | was hired as Utilities Director in
February of 1980, SU had 26 employees staffed at four locations, read meters with
paper and pencil, billed water and wastewater service quarterly and electric service
monthly with a paper-tape system, and did not maintain the sanitary sewer
collection system. We have evolved.

We re-evaluate every vacancy to explore all opportunities to fill our long-term
needs.

We provide recognized quality service where all staff are challenged with a full and
steady workload, and expected to perform at 100% all of the time utilizing the
support of numerous utility industry partnerships while holding vendors and
contractors of outsourced-services accountable for what they are responsible for.

We are anxious to pursue alterations to operations as desired with the prerequisite
that those changes provide present or improved levels of cost-effective service to SU
ratepayers.





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT):

e SU has never received information systems, website or security services from the

City.

e Our Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor (IT Professional) allocates
40% of his time on office operations and the remaining 60% on IT including
supporting 22 SU employees..

Office operations include the direct supervision of four full time and one part time
employee to bill and collect approximately $1.5 million monthly in compliance with
all requirement of the Wisconsin Public Service Commission (WPSC), and provide
the high level of customer service that SU ratepayers expect.

Our IT Professional’s remaining 60% of time is allocated to:

Operating and maintaining three separate Supervisory Control and Data
Acquisition (SCADA) systems.

Operating and maintaining the Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) system.
Operating and maintaining the Environmental Systems Research Institute
(ESRI) mapping system.

Operating and maintaining the Geographical Information (GIS) system
integration and data.

Operating and maintaining the Northstar Utility Billing system.

Operating and maintaining the Dynamics Utility Accounting system.
Acquiring, Installing, operating and maintaining the VolP telephone system
and all inbound lines and circuits.

Acquiring, installing, maintaining and operating the SU local area network
(LAN) including numerous virtual local area networks (VLANS) for the
remote water and electric supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA)
infrastructure, wireless local area network (WLAN), virtual private network
(VPN) for employee and contractor remote access, and wide area network
(WAN) to WPPI Energy.

Acquiring, installing, operating, and maintaining 18 work stations, 3 SCADA
controllers, 11 servers, and 19 electronic mobile devices.

Acquiring, installing, operating and maintaining secure systems at 16
locations.

Acquiring, installing, operating and maintaining all internal and external
wireless connections.

Programming and supporting customer software and databases for SU staff
use.





e Programming and supporting the SU website, staff administrative portal, and
E-Pay customer login and account access.

e Administering SU compliance with the City Internet Policy and our
Electronics Device Policy.

It should be noted that most of our IT Professional’s responsibilities are not only
time constraining but unique to the utility industry. If it is believed that SU needs IT
oversight, the reason should be the governing factor and not merely a funding source. If it
is believed that our IT Professional should provide City oversight, it is my considered
opinion that his replacement(s) will be unable to provide our present level of services
cost-effectively for some time.





Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: August 26, 2013
To: Mayor Donna Olson and the Stoughton Personnel Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Merit Compensation Proposal For 2014.

| was requested to prepare some merit compensation criteria for consideration:

Create a funding pool for each department from their respective budgets.

Select an arbitrary dollar amount, i.e. $50 for each full-time and $25.00 for each
permanent part time employee that have been employed by that Department
throughout 2013.

Authorize the Leadership Team Member (Department Head) to utilize all
available supportive information to determine who will be granted the following
additional compensation from their respective pools each month throughout 2014:

Permanent Employee:

$100 Working significantly above expectations.
$50 Working above expectations.
$00 Working at expectations.

Permanent-Part Time Employees:

$50  Working significantly above expectations.
$25  Working above expectations.
$00  Working at expectations.

The supportive information used at Stoughton Utilities would come from the
annual performance appraisal and the supervisor’s assessment of the employee’s
quality and quantity of work performed.

The merit compensation would apply to the employee and not the position for one
calendar year.





EXAMPLE
10 full time employees and two permanent-part time employees.
The pool for 2014 = $550 per month or $6,600 for the year

2 full time employees working at significantly above expectations are granted $100.00
per month.

1 permanent part time employee working significantly above expectations is granted
$50.00 per month.

6 full time employees working above expectations are granted $50.00 per month.

2 full time employees and 1 permanent-part time employees are working at expectations
and are granted no additional compensation per month.





DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES

PO BOX 254

COTTAGE GROVE WI 53527
Contact, Through Relay
www.dsps.wi.gov/sb/

RE,CEEVED www.yvisconsin.gov

Scott Walker, Governor

SEP 0 3 2013 Dave Ross, Secretary

CITY OF STOUGHTON
August 29, 2013 .

CUST ID No. 257383

MUNICIPAL CLERK —Pili Hougan
CITY OF STOUGHTON

381 E MAIN ST

STOUGHTON WI 53589-1724

RE: Orders Closed Transaction ID No. 2257385
SITE: '

Stoughton City Hall

381 E Main St

City of Stoughton, 53589

Dane County; Fire Dept ID: 1324
FOR:

Facility: 604766 CITY HALL

381 E MAIN ST

STOUGHTON 53589

Description: Reporting Audit/Inspection
Object Type: Public Sector Audit Regulated Object ID No.: 1410449
Last Inspection Date: August 29, 2013

This letter is to inform you that the City of Stoughton has fulfilled the requirements needed to close out
the orders that were issued as a result of a safety inspection which was conducted January 24, 2013, filed
under Regulated Object ID No.1410449, Transaction No. 2202367.

Inquiries concerning this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address
on this letterhead. Please refer to Transaction ID No. referred to in the regarding line when making an inquiry or
submitting additional information.

" M

April A Hammond , Safety Inspector
Integrated Services

(608) 225-6593, Fax: (608) 283-7489
april hammond@wisconsin.gov

cc: Donna Olson- Mayor
Cathy Rigdon- EMS Director/Safety
Sarah Monette- Receptionist





A Coalition
to preserve
Wisconsin’s
Reliable and
Affordable
Electricity

A retail wheeling revival?

Bad ideas are persistent things. Thirteen
years after electric utility restructuring blew up
in the faces of California energy customers,
it's back for another try in Arizona, where the
state’s Corporation Commission is expected to
issue recommendations this fall after reviewing
public comments collected through mid-August.

Ironically, Arizona is one of five states that
laid all the groundwork long ago, adopting retail
electric competition back in the 1990s but then
repealing it just in time, after seeing California
go over the cliff.

Driving the bus this time around is an or-
ganization called Arizonans for Electric Choice
and Competition (AECC). The group has a
website that identifies it as “a voice for Arizona

electricity users who support
electric competition, which
would allow families, busi-
nesses and government entities
to shop for their electricity,”
adding, “Our mission s to
promote a fair and competitive
electricity market for the benefit

of all Arizona consumers.” 92 ’

We can only say that’s \ &
awfully thoughtful of them, 5
considering that the member
companies aren't, for the most part, from
Arizona. Certainly, some of the members are;
but AECC essentially consists of very large, na-
tional and multinational corporations in energy-

Speaking of California...

The beating goes on. More penalties have been announced for electricity marketers who ma-
nipulated California power prices in ways reminiscent of the manufactured energy crisis more than a
decade ago. The only thing new in the latest round of manipulation and retribution is the size of the
individual penalties, now approaching the half-billion-dollar mark.

At the end of July, the Sacramento Bee quoted California regulators saying they got “every
penny” they demanded in a settlement with J. P. Morgan Chase—te-
ported here previously—that forced the company to refund or give up
claims to $410 million arising from energy market manipulations during
recent years.

Officials say it's not the same old thing, and that the Morgan case is
“the exception to the rule,” according to the Bee.

But earlier in July, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(FERC) announced it would fine Barclays Bank $453 million for manipu-
lating electricity trades in California, Arizona, Oregon, and Washington
between 2006 and 2008.

Assuming the FERC prevails—London-based Barclays is fighting
the penalty—the fine would be the biggest levied in the agency’s history. As things stand now, that dis-
tinction belongs to the J. P. Morgan case.

Officials say Barclays energy traders made deceptive short-term transactions that duped competi-
tors into misinterpreting long-term price trends, then they made long-term transactions that capitalized
on the competitors’ mistaken expectations. ;‘@'\.

intensive businesses and—surprise—energy
marketers. Prominent among the AECC mem-
bership are Constellation, a Maryland-based
energy marketing affiliate of Chicago’s Exelon
(Com Ed) Corp., and Direct Energy, headquar-
tered in Houston but owned by Centrica plc,
one of the world’s biggest energy marketers
and based in England.

Lining up on the other side is the Arizona
Power Consumers Coalition (APCC), with a
formidable membership roster not unlike the
Customers First! Coalition in its diversity.

The APCC includes the Arizona Agribusiness
Council, the Arizona Association for Economic
Development, the state’s Community Action
Association, Realtors, Hispanic Chamber of
Commerce, Urban League, a local Republican
political organization, municipal and cooperative
electric utilities, and the Arizona Diamondbacks
baseball franchise, to name just a few.

The APCC points out that Arizona electric
rates are currently below the national average,
while states that have adopted retail competi-
tion have seen their rates soar—interestingly,
by 60 percent in Constellation’s home state of
Maryland and 53 percent in Exelon’s home state
of Illinois. Average residential rates in states with

Continued on page 3...





THE WIRE is a monthly
publication of the Customers
First! Coalition—a broad-based
alliance of local governments,
small businesses and farmers,
environmental groups, labor
and consumer groups, retirees
and low-income families,
municipal electric utilities, rural
electric cooperatives, wholesale
suppliers, and an investor-owned
utility. Customers First! is a
coalition dedicated to preserving
Wisconsin’s reliable and

affordable electricity.

If you have questions or
comments about THE WIRE or

the Customers First! Coalition,

please call 608/286-0784.

KEEPING CURRENT

With CFC Executive Director Matt Bromley

Two recent rulings from a federal agency that oversees the nation’s freight rail industry are a
mixed bag for those of us concerned about the high cost of moving products—like coal—by rail and
the impact on electricity prices. In one decision the Surface Transportation Board (STB) raised the
amount of relief it can award to rail customers/shippers who successfully challenge some rail rates.
In another it allowed the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad to count the $8.1 billion premium
Berkshire Hathaway paid to acquire the rail company in the formula used to calculate prices for
some shippers.

The rate-relief decision should help shippers who've been reluctant to bring a rate case before
the STB because of the high litigation costs, but the BNSF decision may make it harder for some rail
customers to challenge their rates.

The decisions by the STB illustrate the difficulty shippers have had in getting meaningful relief
from the anti-competitive practices of the major railroads. Since the mass consolidation of the freight
rail industry, competition between railroads has dramatically decreased,
leaving many shippers with no competitive transportation alternative.
Where there is no competitive market, the STB is charged with protect-
ing the public from unreasonable pricing, but its policies and decisions
have historically favored the railroads. The current regulatory structure
has failed to foster a truly competitive environment as Congress envi- ,
sioned when it deregulated the rail industry. Among those harmed in -

this environment are Wisconsin utilities and ratepayers who are paying N
excessively high prices for the delivery of fuel to power homes, farms, 4
and businesses.

While shippers welcome the higher monetary limits the STB can 5
award in rate-challenge cases, those served by only BNSF are con- Bromley

cerned that the decision on the Berkshire Hathaway acquisition premi-
um will make it nearly impossible to even bring a rate challenge to the board. A captive shipper can
only challenge rates that are above 180 percent of the railroad’s variable cost. Allowing the BNSF to
include in its costs the $8.1 billion above market value Berkshire Hathaway paid to buy the railroad
raises the threshold for challenging rates at the STB.

Despite the BNSF ruling, there is hope that the STB will take more meaningful steps toward
a more competitive market. Some in Congress, including Wisconsin Congressman Reid Ribble,
are watching closely. Ribble recently sent STB Chairman Daniel Elliot a letter noting that 97 per-
cent of all rail stations in his northeast Wisconsin district are captive to one railroad. He urged the
agency to take immediate action to address the imbalance in market power between railroads and

shippers. ~-4%
pp ;@\

Getting burned in Florida

No, it's not the sun. Duke Energy cus-
tomers in the Sunshine State are burned up
that their public utility regulators are allowing
the big utility to bill them for the trouble-
prone and now retired Crystal River nuclear
plant. It stopped producing power a long
time ago, but not nearly so long as Floridians
will be paying for it.

At the beginning of August, regulators
approved a rate increase for Duke’s 2 million
Florida customers, starting in January and lasting
up to seven years to pay for the Crystal River

Plant, permanently retired earlier this year.

The plant has been inoperable since
workers accidentally damaged a concrete con-
tainment building four years ago. Attempts at
repairs instead resulted in more damage and this
year Duke decided to cut its losses.

The Crystal River rate increase—about 89
cents a month for the average customer—comes
on top of a previously approved surcharge for
Duke's construction costs on a new $25 billion
Florida nuclear plant, a project the utility walked
away from last month. ;‘@'\.





The big blackout, 10 years later

August 14 marked the 10th anniversary of
a blackout that darkened eight states and a big
chunk of Canada, barely missing Wisconsin, all
because of lackadaisical tree-trimming under an
Ohio transmission line. There’s been nothing re-
motely comparable since, so are we adequately
protected against a repeat performance?

The North American Electric Reliability
Council (NERC) isn't so foolish as to make guar-
antees, but it does express confidence in the
remedial actions taken in response.

“Since [the blackout],” the NERC said
last month, “the electricity industry has made
significant progress in improving reliability,”
adding, quite accurately, “The 2003 event was
a turning point that led to mandatory and en-
forceable standards for the bulk power system,
the creation of an international electric reliability

Revival?

Continued from page 1...

refail competition are 26 percent higher than in
states without it, they say.

As Customers First! warned in Wisconsin
as far back as 1995 and APCC argues today,
the big concern is marketers “cherry-picking” the
highest-volume power users and offering them
favorable rates, leaving smaller users and residen-
tial customers to pick up the slack and pay more.

As APCC puts it on its website, “Resi-
dential customers face numerous competing
options, but none offer the savings realized by
large customers.”

Also interesting: Though the Arizona Cor-
poration Commission is expected to come up
with a set of recommendations on the matter
this fall, its website lists nine energy-related top-
ics under “Top Issues,” and retail electric com-
petition isn't one of them. ;‘@'\

Energy saver tip

Even if it’s in perfectly good working order,
your water heater could be costing you money
needlessly if the temperature is set too high. Set-
ting it higher than 120 degrees almost certainly
means you'll be paying to heat the water and
then turning on the “cold” tap to cool it back

down. ;‘@:.

organization (ERO) and renewed industry focus
on reliability.”

It took until the spring of 2004 for an of-
ficial inquiry to determine the proximate cause
of the estimated $6 billion mishap and the inad-
equate reactions that allowed the problem to get
that big. The trigger was an Ohio utility’s trans-
mission line sagging in summer heat and coming
in contact with inadequately trimmed trees.

During the decade that’s followed, the
NERC said, the electric industry “has made
significant progress in vegetation management,
protection system relay loadability, increased
emphasis on situational awareness, enhanced

operator training, new and improved situational
awareness tools and technology, and better
information-sharing between systems.”

Arguably the most important change came
in the form of congressional action that elevated
NERC from an organization that set voluntary
standards for utility operations to one with the
authority to see that those standards are applied.

We wish we could bring you more details
of the NERC statement on the events of August
2003, but when we tried repeatedly to view it
on the organization’s website—and maybe it’s
just our computer but we are not making this
up—it kept blacking out. ;‘(:'?'\.

Yucca lives—for now

A federal appeals court has ordered the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) to re-engage
in the licensing process for a national nuclear waste repository in Nevada. The commission says it
doesn'’t have enough money to finish the job; however, it might have enough to deliver a crucial re-
port that's overdue and said to contain findings that the site meets revised and more stringent safety

requirements.

The court ruled in mid-August, 15-and-a-half years after the statutory deadline for the govern-
ment to provide a permanent repository for high-level nuclear waste. The order from the U.S. Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit won't necessarily mean opening the partially completed

Yucca Mountain facility, but it
does compel the NRC to pro-
ceed with review of the project,
defunded by Senate Majority
Leader Harry Reid (D-NV)

and ordered shut down by the
Obama administration.

The project has been legal-
ly overdue under three different
administrations. The Nuclear
Waste Policy Act (NWPA) set
the deadline to open a facility
for the end of January 1998.

In the court order, Judge

Brett Kavanaugh noted that the NWPA requires the NRC to act on an application within three years but
it has made no decision on the Department of Energy’s 2008 application to license Yucca Mountain and
is holding more than $11 million in congressionally appropriated funds for processing the application.

“By its own admission, the Commission has no current intention of complying with the law,” Ka-
vanaugh wrote, adding later, “The Commission is simply flouting the law.”

In a concurring opinion, Senior Circuit Judge A. Raymond Randolph noted that former NRC
Chairman Gregory Jaczko “unilaterally” terminated regulatory review in 2010 and “instructed staff to
remove key findings from reports evaluating the Yucca Mountain site.”

The review was terminated in October 2010, just a month before scheduled release of a staff re-
port intended to answer the question whether, in the judgment of NRC staff, the facility would remain
safe for—and we're not making this up either—one million years. ;‘@'\.
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¥ Quotable Quotes

Be sure

to ChQCk out “The benefits that electric competition has delivered to

. residents and businesses in other states are long overdue in
the CUStomerS Fi )"St.’ Arizona.—Avrizonans for Electric Choice and Competition
website at

“Deregulated’ states have higher electric rates, less reli-
ability, and more customer complaints.”—Arizona Power

WWW. CuStomersﬁrst . Org Consumers Coalition

—From the rival organizations’
respective websites, August 2013.

Help us share our messages with others. If you know of businesses or organizations that would like to learn more about protecting

Wisconsin's reliable and affordable electricity, please feel free to copy and share with them all or part of this newsletter, or you can
call 608,/286-0784 to arrange an informational meeting.

Customers First!
Plugging Wisconsin In







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street

P.O. Box 383

Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

The following calendar is provided for information and discussion.

September 16, 2013

September 17-20, 2013

September 18, 2013

October 22-25, 2013

October 21, 2013

October 21, 2013

October 22, 2013

October 24, 2013

November 18, 2013

November 26, 2013

Regular Meeting

Wisconsin  Water Federation (AWWA) Annual
Conference in Wisconsin Dells

Stoughton Utilities Public Power Walk

Wisconsin  Wastewater Operators  Association
Annual Conference in Stevens Point

Special Meeting - Conduct hearings for the 2013
Tax Roll Nomination

Regular Meeting - Annual Stoughton Utilities Goals
Discussion and Approval - Discuss Stoughton
Utilities 2012 Accomplishments - North Electric
Substation Tour

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
District Dinner Meeting in Sun Prairie

Regular Meeting
WPPI Energy President and CEO Michael Peters is

scheduled to make a presentation to the Common
Council





December 5, 2013
December 16, 2013

January 15-17, 2014

January 21, 2014

February 21, 2014

March 9-12, 2014

March 17, 2014

March 25, 2014

March 23-26, 2014

March 25-27, 2014

April 14, 2014

April 22, 2014

May 4-10, 2014

Stoughton Utilities Holiday Open House
Regular Meeting - Well No. 5 Tour

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
Superintendents Conference in Wisconsin Dells

Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities RoundUp
Donation

Regular Meeting - Declaration(s) of Official Intent

American Public Power Association (APPA)
Legislative Rally in Washington, D.C.

Regular Meeting - Agricultural Land Rental
recommendation to the Common Council - Write
Off's - Review Drinking Water Consumer
Confidence Report (CCR)

Common Council Meeting - Approve Agricultural
Land Rental and Write Off’s

American Public Power Association (APPA)
Engineering and Operations Conference in
Minneapolis, MN

Wisconsin  Rural Water Association (WRWA)
Annual Conference in Green Bay

Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities 2013 Annual
Audit and Management Letter presentation,
discussion, approval and recommendation to the
Common Council - Stoughton Utilities Tax
Stabilization Dividends discussion, approval, and
recommendation to the Common Council - Review
Wisconsin Public Service Commission (WPSC)
Annual Electric and Water Reports

Common Council - Stoughton Utilities 2013 Annual
Audit and Management Letter Presentation and
Approval - Accept Stoughton Utilities Tax
Stabilization Dividends Recommendation

Drinking Water Week





May 19, 2014

June 5, 2014

June 9-13, 2014

June 16-20, 2014

June 16, 2014

June 24, 2014

June 26-27, 2014

July 14, 2014

August 18, 2014

September 10,2014

cc: Sean O Grady

Regular Meeting - First Regular Meeting after the
Common Council Reorganization Meeting - Elect
Committee Chair and Vice Chair - Elect Committee
Liaison and Alternate Liaison - Establish Meeting
Time and Monthly Meeting Date

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

American Water Works Association (AWWA)
National Conference

American Public Power Association (APPA)
National Conference

Regular Meeting - Approve and recommend the
Wastewater Compliance Maintenance Annual
Report (CMAR) and Resolution to the Common
Council on June 24, 2014 - Approve Stoughton
Utilities Ten Year (2015-2024) Capital Projects
Program and recommend it to the Stoughton
Common Council

Common Council Meeting - Approve the CMAR

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
Annual Conference in Manitowoc

Regular Meeting - Approve the Stoughton Utilities
2015 Budget including the Non-Represented
employees wage adjustments and recommend to the
Stoughton Common Council - Stoughton Utilities
RoundUp Donation - Tour Stoughton Utilities
Building

Regular Meeting - Annual Stoughton Utilities
Studies Discussion - Tour the Wastewater
Treatment Facility

WPPI Energy (WPPI) Annual Conference in
Madison

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities Activities
Reports

August 2013

Stoughton Utilities

ADMINISTRATION — Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

The Screw Pump Replacement Project was completed at the wastewater treatment
facility. Electric staff continued with distribution system upgrades in the area to be
impacted by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation along the Lake Kegonsa
Corridor.  Water and wastewater staff remained involved with water system
maintenance, sanitary sewer cleaning and televising, treatment facility maintenance and
GIS work. Several projects scheduled for 2013 are proceeding as planned. Efforts on
working with customers to meet their financial obligationscontinued along with service
disconnections as we approach the winter moratorium on electric service
disconnections.  All staff responses were handled in exemplary fashion as the
appropriate cash flow continued.

ACCOUNTING - Utilities Accounting and Administrative Manager Kim M.
Jennings, CPA

Accomplishments:

e Wage review — from MEUW survey. Confirmed adequacy of 2014 budgeted
wage adjustments

e PILOT study for Dynamics Work Order/Bill of Materials implementation — August

2, 6,15, 29

WRWA Health Care Reform seminar — August 28

MEUW Financial Oversight Committee — audit review August 30

A/P, CCER, payroll and treasury management approvals

Investment sales/purchases and income tracking.

Monthly account reconciliation, reporting and billing statistics for July 2013

In Progress:

Dynamics Work Order/Bill of Materials -Implementation
Application for Clean Water Program funding for WWTP project
Adjust sewer user charge study for final costs of WWTP project
Monthly account reconciliation and reporting for August 2013





CUSTOMER SERVICES AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION — Utilities

Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops

Activities and Accomplishments

Staff processed 8,644 payments totaling$1.81 million, including 2,045 checks,
2,383 lockbox payments, 637 credit cards, 854 online E-Pay payments, 1,874
automated bank withdrawals, 614 direct bank payments, and over $21,900 in
cash.

Staff continued to pursue electric service disconnections of all delinquent
accounts. August was our third to last month of summer collections before the
winter moratorium begins on November 1.

o As of August 1, there were 1,600 active accounts carrying delinquent
balances totaling over $232,600.

= $52,857 was 30 or more days past-due.

o On August 9, we mailed out 10-day notices of pending disconnection to
815 customers.

o On August 19, we made 415 automated phone calls to customers warning
them of impending disconnection and delivered printed tags to an
additional 50+ customers.

o On August 20, we made automated phone calls to the 180 customers that
still remained past due.

o On August 21, we disconnected 27 accounts for continued nonpayment.

We ended the month of July with $58,230 remaining 30 or more days past-due,
the majority of which was being carried by inactive accounts or customers with
active deferred payment arrangements. $7,058 was 61-90 days past-due, which
is the period we target for disconnections.

Two customer inquiries were reported to the Wisconsin Public Service
Commission (PSC) during the month of August.

In one complaint, the customer applied for Energy Assistance to verify their
income fell below the federal poverty guidelines, and as a result their customer
deposit requirement was waived. In the second complaint, the customer
obtained a payment voucher from St. Vincent de Paul to establish a deferred
payment arrangement to avoid disconnection. Both complaints were closed as
not justified.

As always, department staff is doing an excellent job or problem solving and
working with customers to come to an acceptable resolution, which generally
eliminates the need for PSC involvement.





Office & Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops spent much of the month
out of the office to recover from a recent injury and surgery, and worked his way
back to half-days. While in the office, Brian attended a meeting with WPPI
Energy personnel to discuss support services related to Northstar and other
WPPI programs, website updates to reflect current seasonal issues and
promotions, press releases, cyber-security documentation and enrollment in a
voluntary network security assessment offered by MEUW, ESRI licensing
upgrades, policy revisions relating to internet bill payments, and general billing
and collections supervision.

Billing Technician Erin Goldade completed the pre and post processing of the
automatic meter reading system to obtain the current month’s readings,
processed and calculated the monthly utility billing and submitted the data to
Infosend for mailing, calculated and mailed 209 final billing statements for
customers who have moved from their prior addresses, worked with WPPI
Energy on several Northstar CIS issues, met with SL-Serco to discuss our
current  AMR metering and billing solutions, selected and edited our monthly
statement insert and messages, and actively assisted with the collection process
and scheduled disconnections.

Accounts Specialist Shannon Gunsolus kept busy with general accounting tasks,
including payroll, accounts payable, customer account corrections, customer
service and daily cash deposits.

G.I.S. Technician Louis Rada continued to work with our water and sewer field
employees to collect GPS locations and other attributes of our water
infrastructure, and to update our database once the field edits are received and
verified. We currently have 66% of our water/wastewater service territory
completed.

In addition, Lou also worked to convert our electric GIS data from a personal
database format to a file geodatabase which should allow us to continue to
expand our data without size constraints, worked on ESRI licensing upgrades,
created a GIS map to identify hydrants that require painting, created operation
manual exhibits, and created a utility facilities map.

Customer Service Technician Jennifer Rigdon continued to take on additional
administrative tasks throughout the month. In addition, she is fully trained on
general day to day billing, collections, and other customer service inquiries and
has fully assumed the role as our primary customer contact on the phone and at
the front-desk. Jennifer also participated in the City’s Budgeting for Outcomes
process as part of the group evaluating a Well Run Government.

Accounts Receivable Technician Enecia Sabroff acted as the main point of
contact for all customers with delinquent accounts, and negotiated numerous
deferred payment arrangements with customers. In addition, she continued to
review and request mandatory customer deposits, and to waive those requests
for customers that provided low-income eligibility verification. She also collected
payments from customer’s that issued us bad checks that were returned by the
bank, and monitored/invalidated deferred payment arrangements where the
customer defaulted on their scheduled payments.





ELECTRIC DIVISION, PLANNING DIVISION AND WATER DIVISION - Utilities
Operations Superintendent Sean O Grady

Chris Belz: MEUW Safety Coordinator, Chris Belz has accepted a job with Alliant
Energy. Chris was with MEUW for just shy of 8 years. Chris’s replacement should be
on board by October of this year. We wish Chris well in his future endeavors.

After Hour Trouble Calls: We had 15 trouble calls this month with 7 of them being
customer-owned equipment outages. We had a car vs. pole accident on CTH N. The
pole was destroyed and the car received substantial front-end damage. A rural
customer reported flickering lights throughout the house. Nothing could be duplicated
when crews arrived on site. Connections and a mid-span splice were replaced. A
squirrel made contact with an exposed wire on a primary riser pole on 4" Street,
causing a brief outage for the ball diamonds at Mandt Park. A tree limb broke off and
landed on an overhead service drop causing the service to disconnect at the customer’s
masthead located on Yuma Circle. A tree trimming contractor working on private
property lost control of a limb during removal and it fell on a span of overhead primary
wire ripping it to the ground. 13 customers were affected by the outage. A dead tree on
private property fell over and landed on an overhead primary wire causing the wire and
a service drop for one resident to be pulled to the ground on Lake Kegonsa Rd. Two
customers were affected by this outage.

Electric Reconstruction Projects: Two construction crews completed the final phase
of the overhead three-phase reconstruction project along Barber Dr. just in time for
WDOT to close down USH 51 for the scheduled reconstruction project located between
CTHB and Quam Dr. These poles should be ready for removal in October. AT&T and
Charter Communications remain on the overhead primary distribution line upgrades
along Barber Drive this month. Another crew has been working on trouble calls, service
calls, and system maintenance repairs.

Pole Top Electric Services: Since most of the dairy farms are no longer operating on
our electric system the electric services that meter them have not been upgraded to
record the lower electrical demands with accuracy. Bryce Sime has been working with
his teacher and other classmates through his state indentured apprenticeship class on
options to properly record the lower usage with an upgraded current transformer that
utilizes the existing metering equipment. This potential metering error could have gone
undetected if it wasn’t for Bryce Sime probing the questions at school.

Clean Energy Grants: Under orders from the Public Service Commission (PSC), the
state has stopped offering grants to help homeowners and rural residents install solar or
small scale wind projects. The move stems from a previous PSC decision to shift
renewable energy incentives offered through Focus on Energy program to bio-fuel
projects. The Focus program is overseen by the PSC in conjunction with state electric
utilities, who fund the effort via money collected from ratepayers.






Water Fluoridation Quality Award: For the second consecutive year, Stoughton
Utilities has received recognition from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
and the United States Department of Health & Human Services staff for its consistent
and professional adjustment of the water fluoride content to the optimum level for oral
health for 12 consecutive months. Fluoridation in our drinking water prevents tooth
decay and improves the oral health for all residents of all ages through reduced pain
and suffering related to tooth decay, reduced time lost from school and work, and less
money spent to restore, remove, or replaced decayed teeth. Fluoridation is the single
most effective public health reassure to prevent tooth decay and improve oral health
over a lifetime, for both children and adults. In fact, every $1.00 invested in fluoridation
saves at least $38.00 in costs for dental treatment.

Abandoned Private Wells: 15 residence received letters requesting compliance
documentation meeting or exceeding the WDNR requirements for properly abandoning
private wells located within the City of Stoughton. Residence were given 30 days to
provide proper documentation. Wells not properly abandoned can contribute to
contamination of our drinking water.

Private Wells: Two homeowners were provided with applications to renew expired
private well installation permits still in use within the City of Stoughton. Approved
applications for private wells meeting water quality standards are effective for five years.

Fire Hydrant Restoration: This year's contract went to Giant Maintenance and
Restoration, Inc. of Mundelein, IL. Unlike previous years where we sandblasted down
to bare metal, this year we spot blasted and painted the hydrants. This simple change
in construction specifications increased the number of hydrants painted from 100 to 120
units and didn’t compromise the warranty of the product.

EPA Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring (UCMR3: Communities with a population
of 10,000 or more must monitor for unregulated contaminants. The purpose of the
monitoring is to provide the EPA Administrators with data to support decisions
concerning whether or not to regulate the contaminants. This testing cost utility rate
payers $3,128.00 in laboratory fees alone.

3" Quarter Dinking Water Disinfection Byproduct Testing: The DNR requires
municipal water utilities that disinfect their drinking water, to test ¥4 of the distribution
system for disinfection byproducts annually. A disinfection byproducts can occur when
a disinfectant by itself or themselves can react with naturally occurring materials in the
water to form a byproduct, which pose health risks.

Schools/Training for the Month:
Metering Apprentice School: Bryce Sime

Statistical Numbers for the Past Month:
New Customers-6

Service Upgrades-6

Temporary Services-2

Service Repairs-4






WASTEWATER DIVISION - Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G.
Erickson

2013 WWTP projects: We continue to work with engineers on a major plant
improvement project that will include all of the plant electrical equipment, chemical
storage building and digester mixing equipment.

Screw Pump Project: This project was completed in the beginning of August after a few
months of delays due to the failure of the pump drives.

2014 Sanitary Sewer Project: We are working on next year’s sewer projects including
lining and replacing sewer mains. We are also looking at the replacement of manholes
throughout the city.

Final Clarifiers: We continue to paint our final clarifiers at the plant. This project will take
us most of the summer to complete one of the three clarifiers.

GIS Program: Staff has been working with Louis Rada with the implementation of our
GIS system.

Staff continues to work on plant maintenance projects throughout the plant. Staff is
flushing sewers through-out the city.

Kevin Hudson has been working on both of our portable generators for our lift stations.
Kevin is updating the electrical and modifying the generators to run better.

Wastewater staff continues to assist water department with miscellaneous projects and
repairs.

The wastewater treatment facility processed an average flow of 0.958 million gallons

per day with a monthly total of 29.698 million gallons.

ENERGY SERVICES SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIVISION - Stoughton
Utilities/WPPI Enerqy Enerqy Services Representative (ESR) Cory Neeley:

e We are working on getting materials ordered and event activities finalized for the
Stoughton Utilities Public Power Walk which will be held on Wednesday,
September 18 from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. at Racetrack Park on Stoughton’s Far
East side. This year's celebration will include drawings for multiple energy
saving prizes available to customers. They will have the chance to choose which
prize they will try to win and can get extra chances by correctly answering an
energy efficiency question.





| will recommend to the utility office that all customers moving from General
Service to Small Power are given the option of having a week of usage data from
a logger, which along with the information about demand from the ESR, will give
the customer a better idea of how to save money by reducing demand. This
practice has been employed with customers in other member communities, and
has been successful in garnering good will towards the utility for customers that
are getting bigger and may help to head off many bill complaints before they
happen.

e We have sent out press releases about a local utility scam as well as a notice of
our upcoming Public Power Walk.

e | contacted our large energy users to let them know about new bonuses on
certain measures for lighting, compressed air and process ventilation.

e We are looking to join in on the Earth Hour City Challenge. Stoughton Utilities
has many programs that could qualify our city for various grants and cash prizes
for recognition.

e We received a request to analyze our variable refrigerant flow system and how
that relates to our building’s energy usage. Participation entails sharing your
building’s annual energy use / energy cost data and completing a brief survey
regarding building characteristics (square footage, hours of operation, etc.) and
satisfaction with building comfort and operations. Other than possibly the name
of your building (optional), no identifying information will be attached to energy
data or survey responses in the final report.

e We recently received the semi-annual report from Focus on Energy that outlines
the incentives and savings that were reported by customers of Stoughton Utilities
as of June 30™.

e We have had 12 customers take advantage of the Small Business program with
an estimated 305,000 kwh annual savings.

e Halfway through the year we have received a few hundred dollars more than the

amount that we gave to the Focus on Energy program for the whole year. The

breakdown of savings and incentives:

TOTAL Residential Business
kW

114.33 30.01 84.32
kWh

653,643.19 233,306.95 420,336.24
Therms

Incentives | $
68,275.33 28,74153 | $ 39,533.80

Dates in Stoughton in August
August 1,2,6,8,9,13,15,22,23,27,29





Please visit us on our website at www.stoughtonutilities.com to view current events,
follow project schedules, view meeting notices and minutes, review our energy
conservation programs, pay your utilities bill via the internet, or to learn more
about your Stoughton Utilities Electric, Wastewater and Water services.




http://www.stoughtonutilities.com/




Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 10, 2013

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Recommended Actions At The September 16, 2013 Regular Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting.

AGENDA:

CONSENT AGENDA:

a) Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report. (Review, discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report via the consent agenda
approval.)

b) Draft Minutes of the August 19, 2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting. (Approve the Draft Minutes of the August 19, 2013 Regular
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting via the consent agenda approval.)

c) Stoughton Utilities July 2013 Financial Summary. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities July 2013 Financial Summary via the consent agenda
approval.)

d) Stoughton Utilities July 2013 Statistical Information. (Discuss and accept the
July 2013 Stoughton Utilities Statistical Information via the consent agenda
approval.)

e) Stoughton Utilities Communications. (Discuss and accept the Stoughton
Utilities Communications via the consent agenda approval.)

f) Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar via the consent agenda
approval.)

g) Stoughton Utilities August 2013 Activities Report. (Discuss and accept the

Stoughton Utilities August 2013 Activities Report via the consent agenda
approval.)





BUSINESS:

1.

Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to The
Stoughton Common Council. (Discussion.) (Review and discuss the
Stoughton Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton
Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2014 Ten-Year (@014-2023) Capital Projects
Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve, and recommend the
approval to the Stoughton Common Council.)

Proposed Discontinuance Of Tax Roll Hearings. (Action.) (Review,
discuss and approve the discontinuance of tax roll hearings.)

Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Public Power Walk. (Discussion.) (Review, discuss,
and participate in the September 18, 2013 Stoughton Utilities Public
Power Walk.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Items. (Discussion.)





